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FILE NO. 200014 ~ " MOTION NO.

[Final Map 9984 - 2444 [.ombard Street]

Motion approving Final Map 9984, a 43 residential unit and four commercial unit,'
mixed-use condominium project, located at 2444 Lombard Street, being a subdivision ..
of Assessor’s Parcel Block No. 0936, Lot No. 014; and adopting findings pursuant to R

the Generai Pian, and the eight priority poiicies of Piannina Code, Section 101.1.

MOVED, That the certain map entitled “Final Map 9984", a 43 residential unit and four
commercial unit, mixed-use condominium project, located at 2444 Lombard Street, peing a
subdivision. of Assessor's Parcel Block No. 0936, Lot No. 014, comprising three sheets,
approved December 6 2019 by Department of Public Works Order No. 202346 is hereby
approved and sard map is adopted as an Official Final Map 9984; and, be it v

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors adopts as its own " :|. |
and incorporates by reference hereln as though fully set forth the findings made by the ‘ -
Planning Department by its letter dated September 25, 2019, that the proposed subdrvrsmn rs "
consistent with the General Plan, and the elght pnonty policies of Planning Code,
Section 101. 1; and, be it | . {

FURTHER MOVED, That the San Francisco Board of Supervisors hereby authorizee .
the Director of the Department of Publlc Works to enter all necessary recording information on L
the Final I\/Iap and authonzes the Clerk of the Board of Supervrsors fo execute the Clerk’
Statement as set forth herein; and be it '

FURTHER MOVED, That approval of this map is also conditioned upon compliance by e
the subdivider with all applicable provisions of the San Francisco Subdivision Code and

amendments thereto.

Public Works : :
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS » : Page 1 ].
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Bruce R. Sthrs,' PLS Mohammed Nuru
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DocuSign Envelope ID: 1C25DE13-5A8B-45E9-898B-BC98A1452948

City and Couhfy of San Francisco San Francisco Public Works

GENERAL DIRECTOR'S OFFICE
. City Hall, Room 348
1 Dr. Cariton B Goodlett Place, S.F:, CA 94102

(415) 554-6920 8 www.SFPublicWorks. org

A e

| SAN FUANECISCO

PUBLIC

" London N. Breed, Mayor
Mohammed Nuru, Director

Public Works Order No: 202346 -

APPROVING FINAL MAP 9984, 2444 | OMBARD STREET, A 43 UNIT RESIDENTIAL AND 4 UNIT -
COMMERCIAL MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF LOT 014 IN
ASSESSORS BLOCK NO. 0936 (OR ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER 0936-014). [SEE MAP]

A 47 UNIT MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

The City Planning Department in its letter dated SEPTEMBER 25, 2019 stated that the subdivision is
consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies of City Planning Code Section 101.1.

The Director of Public Works, the Advisory Agency, acting in concurrence with other City agencies, has
determined that said Final Map complies with all subdivision requirements related thereto. Pursuant to
the California Subdivision Map Act and.the San Francisco Subdivision Code, the Director recommends
that the Board of Supervisors approve the aforementioned Final Map.

Transmitted herewith are the following:

1. One (1) paper copy of the Motion approving said map — one .(1) copy in electronic format.
2. One (1) mylar signature sheet and one (1) paper set of the “Final Map 9984", comprising 3 sheets.
3

One (1) copy of the Tax Certificate from the Office of the Treasurer and Tax Collector certifying that there are
no liens against the property for taxes or special assessments collected as taxes.

4. One (1) copy of the letter dated SEPTEMBER 25, 2019, from the City Planning Department stating the -

subdivision is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies set forth in City Plannmg Code
Section 101.1. ,

Itis recommended that the Board of Supervisors adopt this legislation.

RECOMMENDED: - APPROVED:

-
B O
. e
- S B
¥R
Sis o ? .~ 4

San Francisco Public Works
- Making San Francisco a beautiful, livable, vibrant, and sustainable city.
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SAN FRANCISCO

PUBLIC
WORKS

City and County of San Francisco
San Francisco Public Works - Bureau of Street-Use and Mapping

1155 Market Street, 3rd Floor - San Francisco, CA 94103
sfpublicworks.org - tel 415-554-5810 + fax 415-554-6161

TENTATIVE MAP DECISION
Date; May 10, 2019

Project ID10984 ‘
Project Type 43 Residential and 4 Commercial Mixed Use New

_ Department of City Planning Condominium
1850 Mission Street, Suite 400 Address# StreafName . Rinck i ot
San Francisco, CA 94103 - 2444 [ OMBARD ST 0936 014

. [Tentative Map Referral

Attention: Mr. Corey Teague.

Please review* and respond to this referral within 30 days in accordance with the Subdivision Map Act.

(*In the.course of review by City agencies, any discovered items of concern should be brought to the attention of Public Works for consideration.)

Smccrely, S
n‘guany signad by ADRIAN VERHAGEN H
xAD RIAN VE RHAG EN crsttsimmushesenasomars o8

Da|e' 2019.05.10 16:47:00 -07'00"

for, Bruce R. Storzs, P.L.S.
City and County Surveyor

. t The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does comply with applicable
prov151ons of the Planning Code. On balance, the Tentative Map is consistent with the General Plan and the Priority Policies’
of Planming Code Section 101.1 based on the attached ﬁndlngs The subject referral is exempt from Cahforma
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) environmental review as '
categorically exempt Class, " " i, CEQA Determination Date] " i based onthe attached checklist.

i v - The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Def)artment and does comply with applicable
provisions of the Planning Code subject to the attached conditions.

Per PC M'otion #20042 and NSR 2018K565390

! The subject Tentative Map has been reviewed by the Planning Department and does not comply with applicable
provmons of the Planning Code due to the following reason(s):

PLANNING DEPARTMENT = |
S1gned La ura AJ el IO e S1e oo A 0700 : Date. sgptemgér 25, 2019

Planner's Name Laura Ajello

. for, Corey Teague, Zoning Administrator
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SAN. FRANCSSCO
FPLANNING DEPARTMENT

Subject to: (Select only if applicable)

Bl Affordable Housing (Sec. 415) h First Source Hiring (Admin, Code)
3 Jobs Housing Linkage Program{Sec. 413) B Chi}d Care Requirement (Sec. 414)
© 3 Downtown Park Fee (Sec. 412) ' B Transportation Sustainability Fee (Sec. 411A)

Planning Commission Motion No. 2@@42
HEARING DATE: OCTOBER 19, 2017

Case-No.: 2014.1183CUA

Project Address: 2444 LOMBARD STREET :

Zoning: NC-3 (Neighborhobd Commercial, Moderate-Scale).
: 40-X Height and Bulk District

Block/Lot: 0936/014

Project Sponsor:  Jon Heimdahl, JSSullivan Development
2044 Fillmore St, 3« Floor
, San Francisco, CA 94115
Staff Contact: Christopher May — (415) 575-9087
' christopher.may@sfgov.org

1650 Mission St.
Suite 400

San Francisco,
Ch 94103-2479

Receplion:
415.558.6378

Fax:
415.558.6409

‘Planning

Information:
415.558.6377

ADOPTING FINDINGS RELATING TO THE APPROVAL OF CONDITIONAL = USE

AUTHORIZATION PURSUANT TO SECTIONS 121.1, 303 AND 304, TO DEVELOP A PLANNED

" UNIT DEVELOPMENT (PUD) FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF A 4-STORY BUILDING WITH 41
DWELLING UNITS ABOVE APPROXIMATELY 3,343 SQUARE FEET OF GROUND FLOOR RETAIL
SPACE AND 41 VEHICULAR PARKING SPACES WITHIN AN NC-3 (NEIGHBORHOOD
COMMERCIAL, MODERATE-SCALE) ZONING DISTRICT AND THE 40-X HEIGHT AND BULK

- DISTRICT. THE PUD PROCESS WOULD ALLOW FOR A MODIFICATION TO THE REAR YARD,
DWELLING UNIT EXPOSURE, AND STREET. FRONTAGE REOUIREMENTS OF PLANNING
CODE SECTIONS 134, 140 AND 145.1.

' PREAMBLE

'On April 3, 2015, Jon Heimdahl on behalf of JS Sullivan Development (hereinafter “Project Sponsor”)

filed an application with the Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for Conditional Use
Authorization, pursuant to Planning Code Sections'121.1, 303 and 304, to demolish an existing ohe-story,
9,517 square-foot retail building and .develop a Planned Unit Development (PUD) for the construction of
a 4-s£01'y building with 41 dwelling units above approximately 3,343 square feet of ground floor retail
space and 41 vehicular parking spaces within an NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale)
Zoning District and the 40-X Height and Bulk District. The PUD process would allow for a modification
to the rear yard, dwelling unit exposure, and street frontage requirements of Planning Code Sectxons 134,
140 and 145 1

OWWW, mplﬁnn,m} org
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Motion No. 20042 : ‘ CASE NO. 2044.1183CUA
Qctober 19, 2017 - 2444 Lombard. Street

On October 19, 2017, the San Francisco Plamﬁing‘Commission (hereinafter ”Cormnission’; ) conducted a
duly noticed public hearing at a regularly scheduled meeting on Conditional Use Application No.
2014.1183CUA.

On July 26, 2016, the Project was determined to be exempt from the California Environmental Quality Act
(“CEQA”) as a Class 32 Categorical Exemption under CEQA as described in the determination contained
_in the Planning Department files for this Project.
ic hearing and has

pphcant Department

The Commission has heard and considered the testimony presented to it a

3
further considered written materials and oral testimony presented on behalf of th
staff, and other interested parties.

2

MOVED, that the Commission hereby authorizes the Conditional Use requested in Application No.
2014.1183CUA, subject to the conditions contained in “EXHIBIT A” of this motion, based on the following
findings:

FINDINGS

Having reviewed the materials identified in the preamble above, and having heard all testimony and
_arguments, this Commission finds, concludes, and determines as follows:

1. The above recitals are accurate and constitute findings of this Commission.

2. Site Description and Present Use. The project is located on the north side of Lombard Street,
between Divisadero and Scott Streets, Block 0936, Lot 014. The property is located within the
NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale) Zoning District and the 40-X Height and Bulk
District. The parcel measures approximately 22,032 square feet and is developed with a one-story
retail building (currently occupied by “Wolf & Lion Pet Supplies”) of approximately 9,517 square

feet in size and a surface parking lot accessory to the retail use. The subject lot is irregularly-
shaped with approximately 151 feet of frontage on Lombard Street and approximately 22.5 feet of
frontage on Divisadero Street and a lot area of approximately 22,032 square feet.

3. Surrounding Properties and Neighborhood. The area surrounding the project site is mixed-use
in character and is generally auto-oriented: The project is located on the portion.of Lombard
Street designated as US Highway 101, which connects vehicular traffic between the Golden

Gate Bridge and the Interstate 80 freeway and is zoned NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial,
Moderate-Scale) The lot completely encompassed by the sub]ect property, on the northeast
corner of Lombard and Divisadero Streets, is currently occupied by a gas station (dba
“Lombard 76”). Immediately to the east of the subject property is a three-story motel (dba
“Super 8”) which'occupies its entire lot. Across Lombard Street and to the south there are
several three-story buildings cortaining small-scale retail uses with two floors of residential uses
above. Directly to the north of the subject property along the Divisadero Street frontage is a two-
story single-family dwelling. Further to the north of the subject property there are several two-,

SN FRANDISCO ' 2
LARKING DEPARTMENT
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Motion No. 2'\, 2 S ‘ CASE NO. 2014.1183CUA
Octiober 19, 2017 2444 | ombard Strest

~ three- and four-story buildings frontmg Chestnut Street containing small-scale retail and
restaurant uses with residential units above,

4. Project Description. The project proposes the demolition of thé existing one-story,
approximately 9,517 square-foot retail building (dba “Wolf & Lion Pet Supplies”) and the
construction of a 40-foot tall, four-story building with 41 dwelling units (15 one-bedrooms and 26
two-bedrooms) above four ground floor retail spaces totaling approximately 3,343 square feet.
The project proposes 41 vehicular parkmg spaces accessed via Divisadero Street, and 47 bicycle
parking spaces. Usable open space for the dwelling units would be provided on an
approximately 3,746 square-foot shared rooftop deck and on apprommately 2,853 square feet of
qualifying private roof decks and 27 floor terraces.

5. FPublic Comment. As of October 6, 2017, in advance of the Planning Commission hearing'on’
October 19, 2017, the Department has received emails and phone inquiries from two nearby
households — at 3234 and 3236 Divisadero Street — that raised concerns with potential privacy and

“shadowing impacts from the project. At the hearing on October 19, 2017, the property owners of
these households withdrew their opposition to the project provided that the Planning
Commission approve modified plans indicating that the proposed shared roof deck would be set
back 20 feet from the north fagade, that the amount of glazmg on the north fagade be reduced,
‘that the stair penthouse providing access to the roof deck on the portion of the pro]ect fronting
Divisadero St be relocated to the south side, and provided fhat a condition of approval be added

to require hoarding be erected on the notth property line during construction to mitigate noise
and dust.

6. Planning Code Compliance: The Commission finds that the Pro]ect is consxstent with the
vrelevant provisions of the Planning Code in the followmg manner:

. Development of Large Lots. Planning Code Section 121.1 states that in order to promiote,
“protect, and maintain a scale of development which is appropriate to each district and
compatible with adjacent buildings, new construction or significant enlargement of existing
buildings on lots in excess of 10,000 square feet in the NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial,
Moderate-Scale) District shall be'permitted only as conditional uses.

The Project proposes the development of a 22,032 square-foot lot and therefore requires Conditional
Use Authorization, The additional requiréd findings are listed below under Subsection 7.

B. Planned Unit Development, Planning Code Section 304 states that for projects on lots in
excess of half an acre, Planned Unit Developments may be developed as integrated units and .
designed to produce an environment of stable and desirable character which will benefit the
occupants, the neighborhood and the City as a whole. . Planned Unit Developments_ shall be
permitted only as conditional uses and in cases of outstanding overall design,
complementary fo fhe design and values of the surrounding ares, such projects may merit
modifications of certain Planning Code provisions.-

SAN FRANGISCD ' 3
ELANNING DEFARTMENT
- 2271



Motion No. 20042 o . ' CASE NO. 2014.1183CUA
October 19, 2017 - - o ' 2444 L ombard Street

SAN FRANCISCO

The Project proposes the development of a 0.51-acre lot and therefore requires Conditional Use
Authorization. The additional required ﬁndings are listed below under Subsection 9.

Bmldmg Height. Per Plarning Code Section 260, the maximum helght limit for the subject

property is 40 feet,

The Pro]ect proposes a buzldzng height of 40 feet and is therefore compliant with this requzrement

Floor Area Ratio, Planning Code Section 124 states that in the NC-3 Zoning District, the basic
floor area ratio limit shall be 3.6 to.1.

The subject property is. approximately 22,032 square feet in- size. As such, the maximum permitted
basic floor area ratio would allow for a total of 79,315 square feet of non-residential uses. The total
proposed non-residential gross floor ureq approxzmutely 3,343 square fect and therefore complies wzth _
this tequirement.

* Street Frontage in Neighborhood-Commercial Districts. Section 145.1 of the Planning Code -

requires that, with the exception of space allowed for parking and loading access, building
egress, and access to mechanical systems, space for active uses shall be provided within the
first 25 feet of building depth on the ground floor and 15 feet on floors above from any facade
facing a street at least 30 feet in width. The floors of street-fronting interior spaces housing
norn-residential active tises and lobbies shall be as close as possible to the level of the adjacent .

sidewalk at the principal entrance to these spaces. Frontages with active uses must be
fenestrated with transparent windows and docrways for no less than 60 percent of the street

frontage at the ground level and allow visibility to the inside of the building. The use of dark

or mizrored glass shall not count towards the required transparent area. No more than one-

+ third of the width or 20 feet, whichever is léss, of any given street frontage shall be devoted

to parking ingress or egress. Ground floor non-residential uses in Neighborhood
Commercial districts with a height limit of 40 feet shall have a minimum floor-to-floor height

- of 10 feet.

The proposed building would front onto both Lombard Street and Divisadero Street and active uses are
required along both frontages. .Approximatel Yy 15 feet of the Lombard Street frontage is occupied by
doors provzdmg access to the electrical transformer room and approximately 4 feet is occupied by the
secondary building ingresslegress corridor, both of which are exempted from ‘the provisions of
Planning Code Section 145.1. The remainder of the Lombard Street frontage is occupied by the
residential entry and four commercial spaces ranging in depth from approximately 25 feet to 45 feet
with a floor-to-floor ground floor ceiling height of approximately 10 feet. Approximately 62% of the
ground floor along the Lombard Street frontage will be fenestrated with transparent windows.

On the Divisadero Street frontage, approximately 10 feet is occupied by a garage door providing access
to the off-street parking garage. The remainder of the Divisadero Street froritage is occupied by the
residential access to the two dwelling units fronting Divisadero Street. Since more than 1/3 of the
22.5-foot Divisadero Street frontage will be occupied by parking ingress and egress, the project is

PLANNING DEPARTMENT . . . 4
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Motion No. 20042 ' CASEN

E NO. 2614.11830CUA
Qctober 19, 2017 ‘ ' 2444

Lombard Sireet

 seeking a modification of Section 145(c)(2) of the Planning Code th%ough the PUD process. The
additional required findings are listed below under Subsection 9.

F. Rear Yard. Planning Code Section 134 requires that the project provide a rear yard equal to
* 25 percent of the total lot depth at the lowest level containing a residential unit, and at each
succeeding level or story of the building, but in no case less than 15 feet.

Due to the subject property’s irregular shape, the literal application of the rear yard requirement would
result in o rear yard ranging from 15 feet to approximately 34 feet, and totaling approximately 6,311
square feet, or 29% of the lot area. The project proposes a rear yard area ranging from O feet (being the
north side of the four-story, 2-unit portion of the project fronting Divisadero Street) to 25 feet
(abutting the rear yards of the adjacent properties fronting Chestnut Street), for a total of
approximately 3,278 square feet. In addition to 25-foot rear yard, the project proposes two light courts

* on the east and west elevations totaling approximately 2, 400 square feet, to serve as the required rear
yard and. to provide open space, and light and air into the centrally-located units and for adjacent
properties. These areas total approximately 5,678 square feet, which amounts to approximately 26% of
the site. In addition, the proposed 3,746 square-foot shared roof deck would also serve as a comparable
amount of usable open space that would be more accessible to residents of the building. This
modification is being sought pursuant to Planning Code Section 304. The additional requzred findings
are listed below under Subsection 9. :

G. Usable Open Space. Planning Code Section 135 requires that the project provide a minimum
of 80 square feet of open space per dwelling unit, if not publically accessible. Alternatively,
common useable open space, at a rate of 100 square feet per dwelling unit, shall be at least 15
feet in every horizontal dimension and shall be a minimum of 300 square feet. The area of an’
inner court may be credited as common usable open space if the enclosed space is not less
than 20 feet in every horizontal dimension and 400 square feet in area, and if the height of the
walls ‘above the court on at least three sides (or 75 percent of the perimeter, whichever is
- greater) is such that no point on any such wall is higher than one foot for each foot that such
point is horizontally distant from the opposite side of the clear space in the court. -

!

The project proposes 41 dwelling units; therefore a total of 3,280 square feet of private open space is
trequired.  Seven of the dwelling wunits have access to qualifying private open space totaling
‘ aﬁproximately 2,853 square feet. The remaining 34 units have access to a common rooftop’ deck
totaling approximately 3,746 square feet, for an amount equal to 110 square feet per dwelling unif,
which complies with this requirement. :
’

H. Dwelling Unit Density. Planning Code Section 712 permits a maximum of 1 dwelling unit
per 600 square foot lot area, Planning Code Section 304(d)(4) allows for an increase in
dwelling unit density to less than the density that would be allowed for a district permitting
a greater density, so that the Planned Unit Development will not be substantially equivalent
to a reclassification of property.

The subject property is approximately 22,032 square feet in size; therefore a maximum of 37 dwelling
units would be permitted pursuant to Planning Code Section 712. The RM-3 Zoning District, which

SAN FRANCISCO B 5
PLANNING DEPARTISENT . :
2273



Motion No. 20042 . CASE NG. 2014.1183CUA
October 19, 2017 2444 Lombard Street

SAN FRANCISCO

is the Zoning District with the next highest density limit, allows for a dwelling unit density of 1 unit
per 400 square feet of lot area. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 304(d)(4), the project may provide
up to 1 dwelling unit per 400 square feet of lot area, less one unit. In this instance, that would
amount to 54 dwelling units. The project proposes 41 dwelling units, and is therefore below the
maximum dwelling unit density pursuant to Planning Code Section 304(d)(4). The additional
requzred fmdmgs are listed below under Subsection 9.

Dwelling Unit Exposure. Planning Code Section 140 states that in each dwelling unit, the |
windows of at least one room of 120-square-foot minimum dimensions shall face directly
onio a public sireet, public aliey at least 20 feet in width, side yard at least 25 feet in width, a
Code-complying rear yard, or an open area which is unobstructed and is no less than 25 feet
in every horizontal dimension for the floor at which the dwelling unit in question is located
and the floor immediately above it, with an increase of five feet in every honzontal :
dimension at each subsequent floor.

Fourteen (14) of the 41 proposed dwelling units face directly onto either Lombard Street or Divisadero
Street. The remainder of the units obtain their exposure by facing onto the rear yard or one of the two
exterior courts oni the east and west elevations. Three of these units — Units 210, 211 and 212 — are
located on the second floor and front onto open areas that do not increase five feet in every ‘horizontal
dimension at the fourth floor level. As such, a modification to dwelling unit exposure is being sought
pursusnt to Planning Code Section 304. The addztzonal required findings are listed below under
Subsection 9.

Off-Street Parking and Loading. Section 151.1 of the Planning Code requires a minimum of
one (1) off-street parking space per dwelling unit. No off—s’creet'parldng spaces are required
for retail sales and service uses with less than 5,000 square feet of occupied floor area.
Planning Code Section 152 does not require any off-street loading spaces for non—remden‘aal ‘
uses with a gross floor area less than 10,000 square feet.

The project proposes forty-one (41) off-street parking spaces — one for each dwelling unit - including
two handicap-accessible spaces, in the at-grade garage level behind the retail spaces, accessed from:
Divisadero Street. The project does not require nor propose any off-street loading spaces for the non-
residential uses. The pro]ect therefore complies with these requzrements

" Non-Residential Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requires the provision of at -

least one (1) Class 2 bicycle parking space for every 2,500 square feet of occupied floor area,

.but no less than two, for retail sales and services uses.

The Project would provide three (3) Class 2 bzcycle parkzng spaces, wh:ch complzes with the Plannmg
Code requirements:

Residential Bicycle Parking. Planning Code Section 155.2 requirés the provision of at least
one (1) Class 1 bicycle parking space per dwelling unit and one (1) Class 2 blcycle parking
space per 20 dwelling units for residential uses.

PLANRNING BESARTRIENT R .- 6
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Motion No. 20042 = - } . CASE NO, 2014 1183CUA
October 18, 2017 : . . 2444 Lombard Street

The Project would provide a total of forty-one (41) Class 1 bicycle parking spaces in a bicycle storage

area on the ground floor. Three (3) Class 2 bicycle parking spaces for guests of the residential uses
would also be provided.

Neighborhood Notification, Planning Code Section 312 requires notification to all owners
and occupants within 150 feet of the subject property When new construction is proposed n

the Neighborhood Commercial District.

The proposal is locatéd in the NC-3 (Moderate Scale Neighborhood Commercial) Zo.m'ng District and

- proposes the comstruction of a four-story mixed-use building. This new construction requires

Neighborhood Notification per Planning Code Section 312, Accordingly, notification was conducted in

- conjunction with the noticing for the Conditional Use Authorization. The applicant also conducted a

pre-application meeting prior to submission on September 28, 2015.

.. Entertainment Commigsion Quireach. Planru’hg Code Section 314 requires that the Plannihg

Department and Planning Commission consider the compatibility of uses when approving
residential uses adjacent to or near existing permitted Places of Entertainment and shall take
all reasonaBly available means through the City's design review and. approval processes to
ensure that the design of such new residential development project takes into account the
needs and interests of both the Places of Entertainment and the future residents of the new

- development.

The subject property is located within 300 feet of Reed & Greenough, which is considered an nctive
place of entertainment. In accordance with the Entertainment Commission’s approved "Guidelines for
Entertainment Commission Review of Residential Development Proposals Under Administrative Code
Chapter 116," Entertainment Commission staff determined that a hearing on this project was not
required under Section 116.7(b) of the Administrative Code because the available evidence indicates
that noise from the POE is not likely to create a significant disturbance for residents of the project.
The Commission has adopted a set of standard “Recommended Noise Attenuation Conditions for
Chapter 116 Projects,” and asks that the Planning Comsmiission adopt them along with the standard
conditions, all of which are included as recommended conditions of approval in Exhibit A.

Transportation Sustainability. Fee. Planning Code Section 411A is applicable to any
development pro]ect that results in the construction of more than twenty (20) new dwelhng
units,

" The Project proposes the construction of forty-one (41) new diuelling units and is therefore subject to

SAH FRARCISCO

the Transportation Sustainability Fee. These fees must be paid prior fo the issuance of the first
construction document, '

Transportation Demand Management (TDM) Plan, Pursuant to Planning Code Section 169
and the TDM Program Standards, the Project shall finalize a TDM Plan prior to Planning
Department approval of the first Building Permit or Site Permit. As currently proposed, the

Project must achieve a target of 16 points.

PLANFING DEPARTHENT . ’ 7

2275



Motion No. 20042 ‘ ‘ CASE NO. 2014.1183CUA
October 19, 2017 : ’ 2444 Lombard Street
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SAN FRANGISCO

The Project submitted a completed Environmental Evaluation Application prior to September 4, 2016.
Therefore, the Project must only achieve 50% of the point target established in the TDM Program
Standards, resulting in a required target of 8 points, As currently proposed, the Project will achzeve 8
pomts through the following TDM measures:

s Unbundled Parking -

e Parking Supply

s Bicycle Parking (Option B)
o On-Site Affordable Housing

Inclusionary Affordable Hnusingg Planning Code Section 415 sets forth the requirements
and procedures for the Inclusionary Aifordabie Housing Frogram. Under Fianning Code
Section 415.3, these requirements apply to projects that consist of 10 or more units. The
applicable.percentage is dependent on the number of units in the project, the zoning of the

"property, and the date that the project submitted a complete Environmental Evaluation |
- Application. A complete Environmental Evaluation Application was submitted on February

4, 2015; therefore, pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.3 the Inclusionary Affordable
Housing Program requirement for the On-site Affordable Housmg Alternative is to prov1de

'14.5% of the proposed dwelling units as affordable.

The Project Sponsor has demonstrated that the project is eligible for the On-Site Affordable Housing ‘
Alternative under Planning Code Section 4155 and 415.6, and has submitted an "Affidavit of
Compliance .with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program: Planning Code Section 415, to
satisfy the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program by providing the affordsble
housing on-site instead of through payment of the Affordable Housing Fee. In order for the Project
Sponsor to be eligible for the On-Site Affordable Housing Alternative, the Project Sponsor must

‘submit an ‘Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program: Planning

Code Section 415," to the Planning Department stating that any affordeble units designated as on-site
units shall be sold as ownership units and will remain as ownership units for the life of the project. The
Project Sponsor submitted such Affidevit on July 31, 2017. The applicable percentage is dependent on

the total number of units in the project, the zoning of the property, and the date that the project

submitted a complete Environmental Evaluation Application. A complete Environmental Evaluation
Application was submitted on February 4, 2015; therefore, pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.3
the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program requirement for the On-site -Affordable Housing

. Alternative is to provide 14.5% of the total proposed dwelling units as affordable. Six (6) units (2 one-

bedroom, and 4 two-bedroom) of the total 41 units provided will be affordable units. If the Project

_becomes ineligible to meet its Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program obligation through the On-

site Affordable Housing Altematzve, it must pay the Aﬁ‘ordable Housing Fee with interest, if
applicable. :

First Source Hiring. The Project is subject to the requirements of the First Source Hiring
Program as they apply to permits for residential development (Section 83.4(m) of the
Administrative Code), and the Project Sponsor shall comply with the requirements of this
Program as to all construction work and on-going employment required for the Project. Prior
to the issuance of any building permit to construct or a First Addendum to the Site Permit,
the Project Sponsor shall have a First Source Hiring Construction and Employment Program

PLARNIRG DERARTRENT ‘ . 8
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approved.' by the First Source Hiring Administrator, and evidenced in writing. In the event -
that both the Director of Planning and the First Source Hiring Administrator agree, the

. approval of the Employment Program may be delayed as needed.

The Project Sponsor submitted a First Source Hiring Aﬁcidavii aitd prio} to issuance of a building

permit will execute a First Source Hiring Memorandum of Understanding and a First Source Hiring

Agreement with the City's First Source Hiring Administration.

Child Care Fee. Planning Code Section 414A requires péyment of a child care impact fee for
a project that results in one net new dwelling unit.

o

The Project propbses 41 new dwelling units and will be required to pay a fee for each net new gros;
square foot of residential development, which wzll be paid before the issuance of the first
construction document:

7 Development of Large Lots, In addition to the criterfa of Section 303(c) of the Planning Code, as
it pertains to the development of large lots, the City Planning Commission shall consider the
extent to which the following criteria are met:

A. The mass and facade of the proposed structure are compatlble with the existing scale of the

dlstrlct

The scale of development along Lombard Street is mixed, with an eclectic, auto-oriented architectural
character and many blocks featuring large building footprints with no prevailing style or dominant
visual pattern. The project’s proposed four-story massing and facade is compatible with the existing
three- and four-story scale of the surrounding neighborha'ad commercial district;

- The facade of the proposed structure is compatible with design features of ad)acent facades

that contribute to the pos1t1ve v1sua1 quality of the district.

The fagade of the proposed structure is computible with the surrounding development in that the
project would demolish an existing one-story retail building with little street presence surrounded by
surface parking, and replace it with a new four-story building with a strong street presence along both
strect frontages which will enhance the visual quality of the neighborhood commercial district. '

8. Conditional Use Aﬁthorizatioh Findings. Planning Code Section 303 establishes criteria for the
Planning Commission to consider when reviewing applications for Conditional Use approval
On balance, the project does comply with sald criteria in that: | :

A, The proposed new uses and building, at the size and intensity contempia{ed and at the

SAN FRANCISCO

proposed location, will provide a development that is necessary or desirable, and compatible
with, the neighborhood or the community.

The use and. size of the proposed project is compatible with the immedinte neighborhood. The existing
22,032 square-foot lot will be developed with a new building that will provide 41 new dwelling units,

PLANPING DEPARTRIERNT 9
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' the majority of which are fammily-sized units, private and common usable open space, and 3,433 square

il.

i,

iv.

SAN FRANCISCD

feet of ground floor commercial space. The new building is similar in height and scale to the
surrounding mixed-use buildings and is consistent with the density requirements of the NC-3
District. The project will complement the mix of goods and services currently available in the district
and contribute to the economic vitality of the neighborhood by redeveloping an underutilized lot.

The proposed project will not be detrimental to the health, safety, convenience or general
welfare of persons residing or working in the vicinity. There are no features of the project
that could be detrimental to the health safety or convenience of those residing or working -
the area, in that:

Nature of proposed site, including its size and shape, and the proposed size, shape and
‘arrangement of structures;

The proposed size, shape and arrangement of the proposed building would not be detrimental to
persons residing or working in the vicinity, as the building, in general, is consistent with the
massing and height of other tall buildings found within the immediate vicinity and within the .
wider Marina neighborhood. The proposed project represents the appropriate redevelopment of a
lot that is currently underutilized.

The accessibility and traffic patterns for persons and vehicles, the type and volume of -
such traffic, and the adequacy of proposed off-street parking and loading;

The project would provide forty-one (41) unbundled off-street parking spaces for the residential
uses in an at-grade garage located behind the four ground floor commercial spaces. The Planning
Code does not require parking or loading for the proposed 3,433 square. feet of commercial uses.
The project would eliminate both of the two existing curb cuts on Lombard Street currently
providing access to the site, thereby reducing the potential for pedestrian and vehicular conflicts.
Parking access would be located via the existing curb cut on the Divisadero Street ﬁ'ontuge.

The safeguards affcrded to prevent noxious or offensive emissions such as noise, glare,
dustand.odor; '

The project is not expected fo cause aﬁy negative noise, glare, dust or odor impacts.

Trea{ment’gi\{en, as appropriate, to such aspects as landscaping, screening, open spaces,
parking and loading areas, service areas, lighting and signs;

The project locates residential parking on the ground floor behind the residential lobby and

cornmercial spaces fronting Lombard Street. The two outer courts on the east and west elevations
would be landscaped and would be fully accessible from the residential corridor on the second
floor. The vehicular access for the parking garage is accessed via Divisadero Street, which is a less

" travelled street, thus minimizing potentinl pedestrign and vehicular conflicts. The project proposes

approximately 3,746 square feet of common open space on the roofiop deck and a total of ‘

. approximately 2,853 square feet of private open space ont rooftop decks and terraces. The project

PLANRING DEPARTMENT : ' L ) . ’ 10
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sponsor has completed the reqi;i‘red Tree Planting and Protection Checklist and has identified that
nine street trees are required by the project. The feasibility of planting the required number of
street trees at the pro]ect will be determined by the Department of Public Works, Urban Forestry
Division.

C. That the use as proposéd will comply with the applicable provisions of the Planning Code
and will not adversely affect the Gerieral Plan.

The Project complies with all relevant requirements and standards of the Planning Code. Where the
project deviates from the standard provisions of the Planning Code, the project sponsor is requesting
the necessary modifications as required by the Planning Code The project is conszstent with objectives
and policies of the General Plan as detailed below.

D. That the use as proposed would provide development that is in conformity with the purpose
of the applicable Neighborhood Commercial District.

The proposed project is consistent with the stated purposed of NC-3 Disiﬁct in that it proposes
moderate-scale commercial uses on the ground floor that are compatible with other uses nearby, and
residential uses on the floors above.

9. Planned Unit Development. Planning Code Section 304(d) establishes criteria and limitations for
the authorization of Planned Unit Developments (PUDs) over and above those applicable to
Conditional Uses in general and contained in Section 303(c) and elsewhere in the Code. In cases
of outstanding overall design, projects may merit modification of certain Planning Code
requirements. PUDs must also: . '

4

A Affirmatively promote applicable objectives and policies of the General Plan;

As is further explained in Subsection 10, the Project is, on balance, consistent with the objectives and
policies of the General Plan. ' '

B. Provide off street parking adequate for the occupancy proposed.

The project proposes forty one (41) off-street parking spaces one for each dwelling unit - in an gt-grade
garage located behind the four retail spaces fronting Lombard Street No off-street parking spaces are
required for the proposed retail uses. :

" C. Provide open space usable by the occupants and, where appropriate, by the general public, at
least equal to the open spaces required by the Code. .

The two outer courts would provide usable open space accessible on the second floor o the occupants of
the building as well as a common rooftop deck. The total amount of usable open space provided would -
exceed the minimum amount required by the Planning Code.

SAH FRANCISCO . ’ ' 11
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D, Be limited in dwelling unit density to less than the density that would be allowed by Artidle 2
of this Code for a District permitting a greater density, so that the PUD will not be
substantially equivalent to a reclassification of property.

The RM-3 Zoning District, which is the Zoning District with the next highest density limit, allows for
a dwelling unit density of 1 unit per 400 square fect of lot area, As such, the project may provide up to
1 dwelling unit per 400 square feet of lot area, less one unit. In this instance, that would amount to
54 dwelling units. The project proposes 41 dwelling units, and is therefore below the maximum
dwelling unit density pursuant to Planning Code Section 304(d)(4).
in R Disiriciy, indude conunercial usés only to the extent that such USC5 are nocessary to
* serve residents of the immediate vicinity, subject to the limitations for NC-1 (Neighborhood
Comumercial Cluster) Districts under the Code. '

e

The subject property is located in the NC-3 Zoning district.

F. Under no circumstances be excepted from any height limit established by Article 2.5 of this
Code, unless such exception is explicitly authorized by the terms of this Code. In the absence
of such an explicit authorization, exceptions from the provisions of this Code with respect to
height shall be confined to minor deviations from the provisions for measurement of height
in Sections 260 and 261 of this Code, and no such deviation shall depart from the purposes or

" - intent of those sections. ‘

The proposed building would not exceed any height limitations established by the Planning Code.

G. InNC Distr’icté, be limited in ‘gross floor area to that allowed urider the floor area ratio limit
permitted for the district in Section 124 and Article 7-of the Planning Code.

The subject property is approximately 22,032 square fééi in size. As such, the maximum‘permitied
basic floor aren ratio would allow for'a total of 79,315 square feet. The total proposed non-residential
gross floor areq of the Project is 3,343 square feet and therefore complies with this requirement.

H. In NC Districts, not violate the use limitations by story set forth in Article 7 of the Planning
Code. :

The project proposes %etail uses that are penniited on the grouﬁd floor. Residential uses are permitted
on the 27 story and above pursuant to Article 7 of the Planning Code. 4

. In RTO and NCT Districts, include the extension of adjacent alleys or streets onto or through
the site, and/or the creation of new publicly-accessible streets or alleys through the site as
appropriate, in order to break down the scale of the site, continue the surrounding existing
pattern of block size, streets and alleys, and foster beneficial pedestrian and vehicular
circulation. ' '

The sﬁbjeci property is located in the NC-3 Zoning district.

" SAN FRANCISCO : . . : 12
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J.  Provide street trees as per the requirements of Section 138,1 of the Code.

The project proposes streetscape improvements including nine (9) new street frees uloﬁg the Lombard
Street and Divisadero Stréet frontages, in accordance with the Better Streets Plan guidelines.

K. Provide landscaping and pérmeable surfaces in any required. setbacks. in accordance with
~ Section 132 (g) and (h). : '

The project will provide landscaping within front setback areas that are not occupzed by pedestrum and
“vehicle entrarnices.

10. General Flan Com'pl_iancef The Project is, on balance, consistent with the following Objectives
and Policies of the General Plan:

HOUSING
Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE Lt
IDENTIFY AND MAKE AVAILABLE FOR DEVELOPMENT ADEQUATE SITES TO MEET THE
CITY'S HOUSING NEEDS, ESPECIALLY PERMANENTLY AFFORDABLE HOUSING.

Pohcy 1.2
Focus housing growth and 1nfrastructure necessary to support growth according to commumty
plans, Complete planning underway in key opportunity areas.

Poliey 1.10:
Support new housing projects, especially affordable housing, where households can easily rely
on public transportation, walking and bicycling for the majority of daily trips.

The project is located in'a Moderate Scale Neighborhood-Commercial (NC-3) Zoning District, which has
been identified as an area where existing and planned infrastructure can support vesidential and
commercial growth. Future residents of the proposed building will be able to rely on public transit, walking
and bicycling for the majority of their dmly trips.

OB]’ECTWE 4

FOSTER A HOUSING STOCK THAT MEETS THE NEEDS OF ALL RESIDENTS 'ACROSS
LIFESTYLES.

thgyd»'l

" Develop new houamg, and encourage the remﬂdeluw of -existing housmg, for families with
children.

SAN FRANCISCO ’ - . 1 3
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The project will provide 25 two-bedroom units and 1 three-bedroom unit which would be suitable for
families with children. : '

OBJECTIVE 12: :
BALANCE HOUSING GROWTH WITH ADEQUATE INFRASTRUCTURE THAT SERVES THE -
‘CITY'S GROWING POPULATION.

Policy 12.1: ,
Encourage new housing that relies on transﬁ use and environmentally sustamable patterns of

Forvennd
movenment.

Policy 12.2:
Consider the proximity of quality of life elements such as open space, child care, and
neighborhood services, when developing new housing units.

Policy 12.3: :
" Ensure new housing is sustainably supported by the City’s public infrastructure systems.

Tﬁe.subject site is already adequately served by the City’s water, and sewer systems, electricity and gas
utilities, MUNI public transit, and recefves solid waste and recycling collection.

OBJECTIVE 13:
PRIORITIZE SUSTAINABLE DEVELOPMENT IN PLANNING FOR AND CONSTRUCTING
NEW HOUSING.

Policy 13.3: A _
Promote sustainable land use patterns that integrate housing with transportation in order to
increase transit, pedestrian, and bicycle mode share.

The proposed residential building would provide 47 bicycle parking spaces for its residents to encourage
bicycling, and is located within walking distance to several public transit lines. Lombard Street is
designated as a Key Walking Street.ns designated by the Planning Department’s WalkFirst prograrm.

NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCE S

Objectives and Policies

OB]ECTIVE 1:
MANAGE ECONOMIC GROWTH AND CHANGE TO ENSURE ENHANCEMENT OF THE
TOTAL CITY LIVING AND WORKINIG ENVIRON MENT

Pohcy 1.1 :

Encourage development which provides substanﬂal net benefits and minimizes undesirable
consequences. Discourage development that has substantial undesxrable consequences that
cannot be mitigated.

SAN FRANCISCO . . . 14
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Pohcyl 2 _
Assure that all commercial and industrial uses meet minimum, reasonab]e performance
standards. ' ‘

Policy 1.3:

Locate commercial and mdustnal activities accordmg toa generahzed commercial and industrial
land use plan.

The proposed project will provide épproximately 3,433 square feet of retail space ont the g%ound floor, which
will contribute posztwely to the diversity of commercial uses and services found in the surrounding
naghborhood

‘ OB]ECTIVE 2 : ,
MAINTAIN AND ENHANCE A SOUND AND DIVERSE ECONOMIC BASE AND FISCAL
STRUCTURE FOR THE CITY.

Pohcy 2, 1
Seek to retain existing commercial and mdusmal activity and to attract new such achvuy to the

City.

The Project will offer four ground floor spaces for new commercial activity and will enhance the diverse
- economic base of the City. '

OBJECTIVE 6:
MAINTAIN AND STRENGTHEN VIABLE NEIGHBORHOOD COMMERCIAL AREAS EASILY
ACCESSIBLE TO CITY RESIDENTS.

Policy 6.1: 4
Ensure and encourage the retention and provision of ne1ghborh00d—servmg goods and services
in the cxty s neighborhood commercial districts, while recognizing and encouraging diversity -
among the dlsmcts '

The project is proposing four separate commercial spaces that would enable the district to achieve optzmal
dwerszty in the types of goods and services avazlable in the neighborhood.

 Policy 6.2: : S ,
Promote econonucaﬂy vital nexghborhood commeicial districts which foster small business
enterprises and entrepreneurship and which are responsxve to the economic and technological
innovation in the marketplace and society.

An tndependent entrepreneuy is sponsoring the proposal. The proposed use is a neighborhood ée;'viﬁg 58,
No Formula Retail use is being proposed.

SAN FRANCISCO . ’ . ‘ 15
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TRANSPORTATION ELEMENT

Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 2:
USE THE TRANSPORTATION SYSTEM AS A MEANS FOR GUIDING DEVELOPMENT AND
IMPROVING THE ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 2.1: -
. Use rapid transit and other transportation improvements in the city and region as the catalyst for

desirable development, and conrdinate new facilities with public and private development.

The project proposes to create higher-density housing within walking dzstance of MUNI Tines 28, 30, 30X
41, 43, 45 and 76X. The project would provide forty-one (41) off-street parking spaces, for a total of 1
space per dwelling unit, and will not provide any parking for the proposed commercial uses which will
encourage transit usage amongst residents and patrons of the ground floor retail spaces.

OBJECTIVE 11:

BSTABLISH PUBLIC TRANSIT AS THE PRIMARY MODE OF TRANSPORTATION IN SAN
FRANCISCO AND AS A MEANS THROUGH WHICH TO GUIDE FUTURE DEVELOPMENT
AND IMPROVE REGIONAL MOBILITY AND AIR QUALITY.

I’ohcy 11.3: : _
- Encourage development that efficiently coordinates land use with transit serv1ce, requiring that
developers address transit concerns as well as mitigate traffic problems.

The project is located withz’n a neighborhood well-served by public transportation and, with no customer -
parking proposed for the retail uses, patrons are expected to rely heavily on public transit, cycling or
wa‘lking to get to and from the ground floor retail spaces.

OBJECTIVE 28:
PROVIDE SECURE AND CONVENIENT PARKING FACILITIES FOR BICYCLES,

Pohcy 28.1: :
Provide secure bicycle parking in new governmental commermal and res1denhal developments.

Policy 28.3:
Provide parking facilities which are safe, secure, and convenient.

The project will provide forty-one (41) Class 1 bicycle parking spaces within a secure, weather protected
area within the building as well as six (6) Class 2 bicyjcle parking spaces along the Lombard Street frontage
that will accommodate both enployees and patrons of the buzldmg 9 retail uses as well as guests of the
residential ynits above.

SAN FRANCISCO . 16
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OBJECTIVE 34:
RELATE THE AMOUNT OF PARKING IN RESIDENTIAL AREAS AND NEIGHB ORHOOD :
. COMMERCIAL DISTRICTS TO THE CAPACITY OF THE CITY'S STREET SYSTEM AND LAND -
USE PATTERNS. '

Policy 34.1:

Regulate off-street parking in new housing so as to guarantee needed spaces without requiring
excesses and to encourage low auto ownership in neighborhdods that are well served by transit
and are convenient to neighborhood shopping.

Policy 34.3: : .
Permit minimal or reduced off-street parking supply for new buildings in residential and
commercial areas adjacent to transit centers and along transit preferential streets.

Policy 34.5:

Minimize the construction of new curb cuts in areas where on-street parl\mg is in short supply
and locate them in a'manner such that they retain or minimally diminish the number of existing
on-street parking spaces. L '

A minimum of one off-street parking space is required (one for every dwelling wnit) in the NC-3 Zoning
District. The proposed commercial uses do not require nor propose any off-street parking or loading. As
such, the project is consistent with the ob]ectwes of the General Plan for parking reduction for new
buildings in reszdentml and commercial areas well served by transit.

URBAN DESIGN

- Objectives and Policies

OBJECTIVE 3
MODERATION OF MAJOR NEW DEVELOPMENT TO COMPLEMENT THE CITY PATTERN,
THE RESOURCES TO BE CONSERVED, AND THE NEIGHBORHOOD ENVIRONMENT.

Policy 3.1:
* Promote harmony in the visual relatlonshlps and transitions between new and older buildings.

Policy 3.6:
Relate the bulk of buildings to the prevailing scale of development to avoid an overwhelmmg or
dominating appearance in new construction. -

In order to respond to the surrounding context in terms of bulk and massing, the project proposes two outer
courts along the east and west elevations, thus cresting a bregk in the building mass and giving the
appearance of two buildings. The exposed west side elevation facing the gas station on the northeast corner
of Lombard Street and Divisadero Street will be treated with stucco and feutwe reveal joints to create
visual interest until such tzme that the adjacent property redevelops.

SAH FRANGISCO 17
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11. Planning Code Section 101.1(b) establishes eight priority~p1anning policies and requires review
of permits for consistency with said policies. On balance, the project does comply with said
policies in that: ’

A,

SAN FRANCISCO

That existing neighborhood-serving retail uses be preserved and enhanced ‘and future
opportunities for resident employment in and ownership of such businesses be enhanced.

- The subject site is located along the Lombard Street neighborhood commercial corridor. The project will

introduce new residents who will visit and shop at the existing neighborhood retail and commercial
ESLﬁULLShﬁiEILLa, L}Ltltuy teriﬁriCiiig their businesses. nultuug/t the uu:ung UulLulTlg Lurrenuy ULCH}HEL{

by a retail use on the subject property will be demolished, the project will provide approximately 3,433
square fees of ground floor commercial space for future commercial uses,

That existing housing and neighborhood character be conserved and protected in order to
preserve the cultural and economic diversity of our neighborhoods. '

The project would not displace any existing housing or negatively affect the existing neighborhood
character. The project would improve the existing character of the neighborhood by redeveloping an
underutilized lot with new residential and commercial uses that will add ‘economic diversity to the
neighborhood, including a mix of dwelling unit types on-site. The proposed ground floor retail spaces
are consistent with the pedestrum—orzented uses in the immediate areq.

That the City's supply of affordable housing be preserved and enhanced.

There is currently no housing on the subject property, and therefore no affordable housing is proposed
to be removed forvthis project, Moreover, the project would enhance the City's supply of affordable
housing by pmmdmg six (6).on-site affordable dwelling wnits, in compliance with the Inclusionary
Affordable Housing Program pursuant to Planning Code Sectzon 415,

That commuter traffic not impede MUNI transit service -or overburden our sixeets or
neighborhood parking. '

The project is well-served by public transit. With one off-street parking space per dwelling unit anid no
parking spaces for the ground floor retail uses, the project is not expected to generate much commuter
traffic that would overburden local streets or affect neighborhood parking.

That a diverse economic base be maintained by protecting our industrial and service sectors
from displacement due to commercial office development, and that future opportimities for
resident employment and ownership in these sectors be enhanced.

The Project will ot displace any service or industry establishment. The project will not affect
industrial or service sector uses or related employment opportunities. Ownership of industrial or
service sector businesses will not be affected by this project.

PLANMNING DEFPARTMENT ~ . 18
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F. That the City achieve the greatest possible preparedness to pro tect against injury and loss of

life in an earthquake.
The Project-is designed and will be constructed to conform to_Athe structural and seismic safety
requirements of the City Building Code. This proposal will not impact the property’s ability to

withstand an earthquake.

That landmarks and historic buildings be preserved.

~ Alandmark or historic building does not occupy the Project site..

That our parks and open space and their access to sunhght and VlStaS be protected from
development

A shadow annlysis was prepared and the project’s shadow does not veach any pérks or open spaces
under the jurisdiction of the Department of Recreation and Parks. ’Ihe pro;ect will have no negatwe

. impact on axlstmg parks and open spaces.

12. The Project is consistent with and would promote the general and specific purposes of the Code .
provided under Section 101.1(b) in that, as designed, the Project would contribute to the character
" and stability of the neighborhood and would constitute a beneficial development.

13, The Commission hereby finds that approval of the Conditional Use authorlzatlon would promote -
the health, safety and welfare of the Clty

" SAWFRANCISCO-
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DEGISION

That based upon the Record, the submissions by the Applicant, the staff of the Department and other

interested parties, the oral testimony presented to this Commission at the pﬁblic hearings, and all other

written materials submitted by all parties, the Commission hereby APPROVES Conditional Use
* Application No. 2014.1183CUA subject to the following conditions attached hereto as “EXHIBIT A” in

general conformance with plans on file, dated October 19, 2017, and stamped “EXHIBIT B”, which is
- incorporated herein by reference as though fully set forth, .

‘APPEAL AND EFFECTIVE DATE OF MOTION: Any aggrieved pérson may appeal this Conditional

Tlea Antharization ta tha Raard of annmnnnvc within I-Lnaty IQn\ An}rn aftor tha dots of this Motiow Ao

PREOFERAS KA LYAWSLALIAL LNy

20042, The effective date of this Motmn shall be the date of this Motion if not appealed (After the 30-°
_day period has expired) OR the date of the decision of the Board of Supervisors if appealed to the
Board of Supervisors. For further information, please contact the Board of Supervisors at (415) 554-
5184, City Hall, Room 244, 1 Dr. Carlton B, Goodlett Place, San Francisco, CA 94102,

Protest of Fee or Exaction: You may protest any fee or exaction subject to Government Code-Section
66000 that is imposed as a condition of approval by following the procedures set forth in Government
Code Section 66020. The protest must satisfy the requirements of Government Code Section 66020(a) and
must be filed within 90 days of the date of the first approval or conditiorial approval of the development
referencing the challenged fee or exaction. For purposes of Government Code Section 66020, the date of
imposition of the fee shall be the date of the earliest discretionary approval by the City of the subject .
development .

If the City has not previously given Notice of an earlier discretionary approval of the project, the
Planning Commission’s adoption of this Motion, Resolution, Discretionary Review Action or the Zoning
Administrator’s Varjance Decision Letter constitutes the approval or conditional approval of the
development and the City hereby gives NOTICE that the 90-day protést period under Government Code
Section 66020 has begun. If the City has already given Ncmce that the 90-day approval period has begun
for the subject development, then this document dees not re-commence the 90-day approval period. '

I hereby certify that the'Plarming Comrnission ADOPTED the foregoing Motion on October 19, 2017.

]onasbP. Ionin

Commission Secretary

AYES: . Hillis, Richards, Fong and Koppel
-NAYS: - None

ABSENT: }ohnsoﬁ, Melgar and Moore

ADOPTED:  October 19, 2017
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EXHIBIT A
AUTHORIZATION '

-This authorization is for a.conditional u-sé to demolish an existing one-story, 9,517 square-foot retail
building and develop a Planned Unit Development (PUD) for the construction of a 4-story building with
41 dwelling units above approximately 3,343 square féet of ground floor retail space and 41 vehicular
~ parking spaces located at 2444 Lombard Street, Assessor's Block 0936, arid Lot 014, pursuant to Planning

- Code Sections 121.1, 303 and 304 within an NC-3 (Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale) Zoning

 District and the 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated October 19,
2017, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” includéd in the docket for Case No. 2014.1183CUA and subject to
conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on October 19, 2017 under Motion No
20042. This authorization and the conditions contained herein run with the property and not with a
particular Project Sponsor, business, or operator. :

' RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior t6 the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Project the Zoning
Administrator shall épprove and order the recordation of a Notice.in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to, the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
Commission on October 19, 2017 under Motion No 20042,

PR!NTING OF CONDITIQNS OF APPROVAL ON PjLANS

The conditions of a}ﬁproval under the Bxhibit A' of this Planning Commission Motion No. 20042 shall be

_reproduced on the Index Sheet of construction plans submitted with the site or building permit
application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABILITY

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impéa‘r other remairing clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys -
no right to construct, or to receive a bulldmg permit. “Project Sponsor” shall include any subsequent
responsible party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved administratively by the Zoning Administrator,
‘Significant changes and modifications of conditions shall require. Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use authorization, :

www . siplanning.org
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WMotion No. 20042 o A CASE NO. 2014.1183CUA
Octiober 19, 2017 ‘ . 2444 Lembard Street

Conditions of Approval, C@mphance, Momtormg, and Rep@rtmg
PERFORMANCE

L

Validity. The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3) years
from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have issued a
Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the pro]ect and/or commence the approved use Wlthm
this three-year period. ‘

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Planning Department at 415-575- 6863
www.sf-planning.org . : :

Expiration and Renewal. Should a Building or Site Permit be sought after the three (3) year
period has lapsed, the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an
application for an amendment to the original Authorization or a new application for
Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the permit
application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the revocation of
the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization following the closure of
the public hearing, the Commission shall determme the extension of time for the continued
validity of the Authorization. : '
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Plannzng Depurtment at 415- 575—6863
www.sf-planning.org

Diligent pursuit, Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, construction must commence
within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be continued
diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to consider
revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this Authorization was’
approved. .

For information about. comphance contact Code Enﬁncement Planning Deparhnent at 415-575-6863,

www.sf-planning.org .

Extension. All time limits in the preceding three paragxfaphs may be extended at the discretion of
the Zoning Administrator where 1mp1ementaﬁon of the project is delayed by a public agency, an

.appeal or a legal challenge and only by the Iength of time for which such public agency, appeal or

challenge has caused delay.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
www.sf-planning.org .

Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other -
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all applicable provxslons of City Codes in

effect at the time of such approval.
For information about compliance, contact. Code Enforcement; Planning Departinent at 415-575-6863,
wwu.sf-planning.org

www. siplanning.org

2290



fotion Mo, 20042 : . CASE NO. 2014.4183CUA
Cctaober 19, 2017 2444 Lombard Street

ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSION - NOISE ATTENUATION CONDITIONS

Chapter 116 Residential Projects. The Project Sponsor shall comply with.the “Recommended Noise’
Attenmation Conditions for Chapter 116 Residential Projects,” which were recommended by .the
Entertainment Commission on August 25, 2015. These conditions state;

6

Community Outreach. Project Sponsor shall include in its community outreach process any. -
businesses located within 300 feet of the proposed project that operate between the hours of 9PM-
5AM. Notice shall be made in persen, written or electronic form.

Sound Study. Project sponsor shall conduct an ecousﬁcal sound study, which shall include

‘ sound readings taken when _performances are taking place at the proximate Places of

10;

11,

Entertainment, as well as when patrons arrive and leave these locations at closing time. Readings
should be taken at Jocations. that most accurately capture sound from the Place of Entertainment

to best of their ability. Any recommendation(s) in the sound study regarding window glaze

ratings and soundproofing materials including but not limited to walls, doors, roofing, etc. shall
be given highest consideration by the project sponsor when designing and building the project.

Design Considerations,

" a. During design phase, project sponsor shall consider the entrance and egress location and
paths of travel at the Place(s) of Entertainment in designing the location of (a) any
entrance/egress for the residential building and (b) any parking garage in the building.

b. In designing doors, windows, and other openings for the residential building, project
sponisor should consider the POE’s operations and noise during all hours of the day and
night. :

Construction Impacts. Project sponsor shall communicate with adjacent or nearby Place(sj of
Entertainment as to the construction schedule, daytime and nighitime, and consider how this
schedule and any storage of construction materials may impact the POE operations.

Communication. Project Sponsor ‘shall make a cell phone number available to Place(s) of
Entertainment management during all phases of development through construction. In addition,
a line of communication should be created to ongoing bulldmg management throughout the
occupation phase and beyond.- :

Construction Hoarding. 'Prior to the beginning of construiction activities, the Project Sponsor -
shall install adequate construction hoarding along the north property line to reduce dust and
noise to the adjacent properties to the north. Such hoarding shall remain in place until such time
that the Project Sponsor completes their site work.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planmng Department at 415-575-6863,
wwuw.sf-planning.org

DESIGN ~ COMPQANCE AT PLAN STAGE

12.

Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with Planning Department on the
building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall be

SEN ERANCISCO - 23
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13.

14.

15.

subject to Department staff review and approval. The arc:hltec’cural addenda shall be revered
and approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Plgnning Depariment at 415-575- 9087,

www.sfplanning.org

Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and clearly
labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and storage of
recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and other
siandards specified by the San Francisco Recyciing rrogram shail be provided at the ground level
of the buildings..

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

Rooftop Mechanical Equipment. Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Sponsor shall
submit a roof plan to the Planning Department prior to Planning approval of the building permit
application. Rooftop mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as part of the Project, is required
to be screened so as not to be visible from any pomt at or below the roof level of the subject
building. :

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planmng Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org '

Streetscape Plan. Pursuant to Planru'hg Code Section 138.1, the Project Sponsor shall continue to
work with Planning Department staff, in consultation with other City agencies, to refine the
design and programming of the Streetscape Plan so that the plan generally meets the standards
of the Better Streets Plan and all applicable City standards. The Project Sponsor shall complete

 final design of all required street improvements, including procurement of relevant City permits, -

16.

prior to issuance of first architectural addenda, and shall complete construction of all required
street improvements prior to issuance of first temporary certificate of occupancy.
For information about complignce, contact the Case Planner, Plannlng Depurtment at 415-575-9087,

www.sf-planning.org

Transformer Vault. The location of individual project PG&E Trénsformer Vault installations has
significant effects to San Francisco streetscapes when improperly located. However, they may

. not have any impact if they are installed in preferred locations. Therefore, the Planning

Department recommends the following preference schedule in locating new transformer vaults,
in order of miost to least desirable: .
‘a. On-site, in a basement area accessed via a garage or other access point thhout use of
separate doors on a ground floor fagade facmg a public right-of-way;
" b. Onssite, in a driveway, underground;

¢. On-site, above ground, screened, from view, other than a ground ﬂoor fagade facmg a | -

public right-of-way;

d. Public right-of-way, underground, under sidewalks with a minimum width of 12 feet,
avoiding effects on sireetscape elements such as street trees; and based on Better Streets
Plan guidelines;

SAN FRANCISCO . 24
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~ Motion Ne, 20042 ‘ ' - . CASE NO. 2014.1183CUA

October 19, 2017 ' ‘ ' 2444 Lombpard Street
e.  ‘Public right-of-way, underground; and based on Better Streets Plan guidelines; .
£ Public right-of-way, above ground screened from view; and based on Better Streets Plan

17.

- 18.

guidelines;
2 On—31te, in a ground floor fagade (the least desirable 10cat1on)

Unless otherwise specified by the Plannhg Department, Department of Public Work’s Bureau of
Street Use and Mapping (DPW BSM) should use this preference schedule for all new transformer
vault installation requests.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mapping, Department of Public
Works at 415-554-5810, http.//sfipw.org

Overhead Wiring. The Property owner will allow MUNI to install eyebolts in the building
adjacent to its electric streetcar line to support its overhead wire system if requested by MUNI or
MTA.

For- information about compliance, contact Sen Francisco Municipal Railway (Muni), San Francisco
Muwnicipal Transit Agency (SFMTA), at 415-701-4500, www.sfmta.org

Noise, Ambient. Interior occupiable spaces shall be insulated from ambient noise levels.
Specifically, in areas identified by the Environmental Protection Element, Map1, “Background
Noise Levels,” of the General Plan that exceed the thresholds of Axrticle 29 in the Police Code,
new developments shall install and maintain glazirig rated to a level that insulate interior
occupiable areas from Background Noise and eomply with Title 24.

For information about compliance, contact the Envzronmental Health Section, Department of Public

Hegalth at (415) 252-3800, www.sfdph.org.

PARKING AND TRAFEIC

19,

Parking for Affordable Units. All off-street parking spaces shall be made available to Project

. residents only as a separate “add-on”, option for purchase or rent and shall not be bundled with

any Project dwelling unit for the life of the dwelling units. The required parking spaces may be
made available to residents within a quarter mile of the project. All affordable dwelling units
pursuant to Planning Code Section 415 shall have equal accessto use of the parking as the market

‘rate units, with parking spaces priced commensurate with the affordability of the dwelling unit.

Each unit within the Project shall have the first right of refusal to rent or purchase a parking
space until the number of residential parking spaces are no longer available. No conditions may
be placed on the purchase or rental of dwelling units, nor may homeowner’s rules be established,
which prevent or preclude the separation of parking spaces from dwelling units.

For" iformation about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,

- wwwsfplanning.org

20.

Bicycle Parking. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 155, 155.1, and 155.2, the Project shall
provide no fewer than 47 bicycle parking spaces (41 Class 1 spaces for the residential portion of
the Project and 6 Class 1 or 2 spaces for the commercial portion of the Project). SEMTA has final
authority on the type, placement and number of Class 2 bicycle racks within the public ROW,
Prior to issuance of first architectural addenda, the project sponsor shall contact the SEMTA Bike

SAN FRANCISCO : ' . 25
PLAKNMNING DEPARTM EM"I_'

2293



Motion No. 20042 CASE NO. 2014.1183CUA
October 19, 2017 4 o o 2444 { ombard Street’

Parking Program at bikeg arking@sfmta.com to coordinate the installation of on-street bicycle

tacks and ensure that the proposed bicycle racks meet the SFMTA’s bicycle parking guidelines.

Depending on local site conditions and anticipated demand, SFMTA may request the project

sponsor pay an in-lieu fee for Class I bike racks required by the Planning Code.

For information about complzance contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
- www.sf-planning.org

21. Parking Requirement. Pursuant to Planning Code Sectlon 151, the Project shall provide forty-
" one (41) independently accessible off-street, parking spaces, '
For information about compliance. contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department ut 415-575-6863,

wuww.sf-planning.org

22. Managing Traffic During Construction, The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s)
shall coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco
Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the
Planning Department, and othér construction ‘contractor(s) for any concurrent nearby Projects to
manage traffic congestion and pedestrian circulation effects during construction of the Project.
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Plannzng Department at 415-575 6863,
www.sfplanning.org .

PROVISIONS

. 23. Anti-Discriminatory Housing. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the Ant- -
Discriiminatory Housing policy, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 1.61.
For information about. compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415~ 558-6378 ‘
wurw.sf- vlannm? org : '

24. First Source Hixing. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the First Source Hiring
Construction and End-Use Employment Program approved by the First Source Hiring
Administrator, pursuant to Section 83.4(m) of the Administrative Code. The Project Sponsor

- shall comply with the requirements of this Program regarding construction work and on-gOing
employment required for the Project. '
For znformatzon about compliance, contact the First Source Hiri zng ‘Mangger at 415-581-2335,
www.onestopSF.org

25. Transportation Sustainability Fee. The Project is subject to the Transportation Sustamablhty Fee .

~ (TSF), as applicable, pursuant to Planning Code Section 411A. '
For information about compliance, contact the Case lemer, Planning Departmcnt at 415-575- 9087
www.sf- vlanmmz org :

26. Child Care Fee - Residential. The Project is subject to the Residential Child Care Pee, as
applicable, pursuant to Planning Code Section 414A.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planmng Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org

SAN FRANCISCO _ ‘ : . " 96
PLANRING DEPARTMENT .
2294



Motion No. 20042 © CASE NO. 2014.4183CUA
October 19, 2017 . : ) A 244 4L0mbard Street

Inclusionary Affordable Housing Piogram. The following Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Requirements are those in effect at the time of Planning Cormission action. In the event that the
requirements change, the Project Sponsor. shall comply with the requirements in place at the time of
issuance of first construction document.

27.

Number of Required Units. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.3, the Project is required to
provide 14.5% of the proposed dwelling units as affordable to qualifying households. The Project
contains 41 units; therefore, 6 affordable units are currently required. The Project Sponsor will .
fulfill this requirement by providing the 6 affordable units on-site. If the number of market-rate

units change, the number of required affordable units shall be modified accordingly with written

28.

29.

30.

approval from Planning Department staff in consultation W1th the Mayor's Office of Housing and
Community Development (“MOHCD"). '

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Plonnmg ‘Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415-701-5500, ‘

- www.sf-moh.org.

Unit Mix. The Project contains 15 one-bedrooms, 25 two-bedrooms, and 1 three-bedroom unit;
therefore, the required affordable unit mix is two one-bedroom and four two-bedroom units. If

the market-rate unit mix changes, the affordable unit mix will be modified accordingly with

written approval from Planning Department staff in consultation with MOHCD.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087, |
www.sfplanning org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415*701-550(}

www.sf- moh. org.

Unit Location. The affordable umnits shall be designated on a reduced set of plans recorded as a
Notice of Special Restrictions on the property prior to the issuance of the first construction
permit. :

For information about complzance contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor s Office of Housing and Community Development at 415- 701—5500

www.sf-moh. org

Duration. Under Planning Code Section 415.8, all units constricted pursuant to Section 415.6,

must remain affordable to qualifying households for the life of the project.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
www.sf-planning.org or-the Mayor's Office of Housing and Commumty Development at 415-701-5500,

www.sf-noh.org.

31.

Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable

" Housing Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and City and County of San

Francisco Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and Procedures Manual
("Procedures Manual") The Procedures Manual, as amended from timie to time, is incorporated
herein by reference, as published and adopted by the Planning Commission, and as required by
Planning Code Section 415. Terms used in these conditions of approval and not otherwise .
defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Procedures Manual. A copy of the Procedures

SAN FRANCISCO ' 27
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Manual can be obtained at the MOHCD at 1 South Van Ness Avenue or on the Planning

Department or MOHCD websites, including on the internet at:

http://sf-planning. 6rg[Modulés[ShoyzDocument aspx?documentid=4451. As providéd in the

Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Frocedures Manual is the manual in

effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale. |

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-575-9087,
" www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housmg and Community Development at 415—701—5500

ww. si—moh org.

a. The affordable unit(s) shall be designated on the building plans prior to the issuance of the
first construction permit by the Department of Building Inspection (“DBI”). The affordable
unit(s) shall (1) reflect the unit size mix in number of bedrooms of the market rate units, (2)
be constructed, completed, ready for occuparicy and marketed no later than the market rate-

_ units, and (3) be evenly distributed throughout the building; and (4) be of comparable overall
quality, construction and exterior appearance as the market rate units in the principal project.
The interior features in affordable units should be generally the same as those of the market
units in the principal project, but need not be the same make, model or type of such item as
long they are of good and new quality and are consistent with then-current standards for .
new. housing. Other specific standards for on-site units are outlined.in the Procedures
Manual.

b. If the units in the building are offered for sale, the affordable unit(s) shall be sold to first time
home buyer households. The affordable unit shall be affordable to low-income households,
as defined in the Planning Code and Procedures Manual. The initial sales price of such units

" shall be calculated according to the Procedures Manual. Limitations on (i) reselling; (ii)
renting; (iii) recouping capital improvements; (iv) refinancing; and (v) procedures for
inheritance apply and are set forth in the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program and the
Procedures Manual. ‘ ‘ '

c.” The Project Sponsor is responsible for following the marketing, reporting, and monitoring
requirements and procedures as set forth in the Procedures Manual. MOHCD shall be
responsible for overseéing and monitoring the marketing of affordable units. The Project
Sponsor must contact MOHCD at Ieas’c six months prior to the beginning of marketmg for
any unit in the building.

d. - Required parking spaces shall be made available to initial buyers or renters of éffordable
units according to the Procedures Manual.

e Pr1or to the issuance of the first constructmn permit by DBI for the Project, the Project

" Sponsor shall record a Notice of Special Restriction on the property that contains these

conditions of approval and a reduced set of plans that identify the affordable units satisfying

the requirements of this approval. The Project Sponsor shall promptly provide a copy of the
recorded Notice of Special Restriction to the Department and to MOHCD or its successor.

SAH FRANGISGO ' ) ’ 4 28
PBTA.V@NHNQ DEFARTMENT .
2296



Motion No. 20042 ‘ CASE NO. 2014.1183CUA
Gctober 19, 2017 ' ‘ 2444 Lombard Street

f. The Project Sponsor has demonstrated that jt is eligible for the On-site Affordable Housing
Alternative under Planning Code Section 415.6 instead of payment of the Affordable Housing
Fee, and has submitted the Affidavit of Compliance with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program: Planning Code Section 415 to the Planning Department stating that any affordable

. units designated as on-site units shall be sold as ownership units and will remain as
~ owrniership units for the life of the Project.

g. 1If the Project-Sponsor fails to comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program.
requirement, the Director of DBI shall deny any and all site or Building permits or certificates
of occupancy for the developmenf project until the Planning Department notifies the Director
of compliance. A Project Sponsor’s failure to comply with the requirements of Planning Code
Section 415 et seq. shall constitute cause for the City to record a lien against the development
project and to pursue any and all available remedies at law.

32 H the Pioject becomes ineligible at any time for the On-site Affordable Housmg Alternative, the
Project Sponsor or its successor shall pay the Affordable Housing Fee prior to issuance of the first
construction permit. If the Project becomes ineligible after issuiance of its first construction permit,
the Pro]ect Sponsor shall notify the Department and MOHCD and pay interest on the Affordable
I—Iousmg Fee and penalties, if applicable.

' MQNiTORlNG - AFTER ENTITLEMENT

33. Enforcement. Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained in
this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be subject
to the enforcement procedures and administrative penalties set forth under Planning Code
Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department may also refer the violation complaints to
other c1ty departments and agencies for appropriate enforcement action under their jurisdiction.
For information aboit compliance, contact Code Enforcement Plannmg Department :zt 415-575-6863,
www.sfplanming.org

34. Revocation due to Violation of Conditions, Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owners; tesidents, or commercial lessees which are not
resolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in violation of the Planning Code and/or the
specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the Zoning
Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold a public
hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.

For information about complmnce, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-575-6863,
" www.sf-planping.org

OPERATION

35. Sidewalk Mainienarice. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building
and all sidewalks abutting the subject property in a clean and sanitary condition in compliance
with the Department of Public Works Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance Standards,

T — ~ o
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For mformatzon about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mappzng, Department of Publzc

- Works, 415-695-2017, hitp:l/sfdpw.org

36.

37.

Community Llaxsun. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a community liaison officer to
deal with the issues of concern to owners and occupants of nearby properties. The Project
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community liaison. Should the contact information
change, the Zoning Administrator shall be made aware of such change. The community Laison
shall report {o the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the commumtv and
what issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor,

For information about complzance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415- 575—6863
wwi.sf-planning.org :

Lighting. All Project lighting shall be directed onto the Project site and immediately.surrounding

sidewalk area only, and designed and managed so as not to be a nuisance to adjacent residents.
‘Nighttime lighting shall be the minimum necessary to ensure safety, but shall in no case be

directed so as to constitute a nuisance to any surrounding property
For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Planning Department at 415- 575-6863,
W, sf planning.org
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

' RECORDING REQUESTED BY _ o
| ‘ ' ' . CONFORMED COPY of document recorded
And When Recorded Mail To: ‘ ol 10/2018,2018K565390
| A on______ with docuwment B0, e
Name: »'Z'U“U‘L{ LO““"\\C{-‘-"A f)f‘-’e;':c’: - LLe This doeument hat not been compared with the orighat

SAN FRANCISCO ABSEES C?& RECORDER -

Addre;ss: 2 044 Fllpore & 37,

City: Sav"}?@hc?&fo(

State: CA ZIP: Auiily
g : (Sp;ce Above This Line For Recorder's Use)

I(We) ' u\1 1Al 6‘29‘« SL&U Wes , the owner(s)
of that certain real property situated in the City and County of San Francisco, State of Cahforma more
particularly described as follows: (or see attached sheet marked "Exhlblt A" on which property is more
fully described):

BEING ASSESSOR'S BLQCKi 0936; LOT: 014;

COMMONLY KNOWN AS: 2444 LOMBARD STREET;
hereby give notice that there are spedial restrictions on the use of said property under the Planning Code.

Said RestricHons consist of conditions attached to Conditional Use Authorization No.
© 2014.1183CUA authorized by the Planning Commission of the City and County of San Francisco on
October 19, 2017, as set forth in Planning Commission Motion No, 20042, to demolish an existing one-
story, 9,517 square-foot retail building and develop 4 Planned Unit Developinent (PUD) for the
construction of a 4-story building with 41 dwelling mits above approximately 3,343 square feet of
ground floor refail space and 41 vehicular parking spaces located at 2444 Lombard Street, Assessor’s:
Block 0936, and Lot 014, pursuant fo Planning Code Sections 121.1, 303 and 304 within an NC-3
(Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale). Zoning District and the 40-X Height and Bulk District.

The restrictions and conditions of which notice is hereby given are:

AUTHORIZATION

' This authorization is for a conditional use to demolish an existing one-story, 9,517 square-foot retail
building and develop a Planned Unit Development (PUD) for the constructon of a 4-story building with

Page 1 of 12
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

41 dwelling units above approximately 3,343 square feet of ground floor retail space and 41 vehicular
parking spaces located at 2444 Lombard Street, Assessor’s Block 0936, and Lot 014, pursuant to Planning
Code Sections 121.1, 303 and 304 within an'NC—'s (Neighborhood Commercial, Moderate Scale) Zoning
District and the 40-X Height and Bulk District; in general conformance with plans, dated Ocfober 19,
2017, and stamped “EXHIBIT B” included in the docket for Case No. 2014.1183CUA and subject to
conditions of approval reviewed and approved by the Commission on October 19, 2017 under Motion No
20042, This anthorization and the conditions contained herem run with the property. and not with a

- partxcular Project Sponsor, business, or operator.

RECORDATION OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL

Prior to the issuance of the building permit or commencement of use for the Pro]ect the Zoning
Administrator shall approve and order the recordation of a Notice in the Official Records of the Recorder
of the City and County of San Francisco for the subject property. This Notice shall state that the project is
subject to' the conditions of approval contained herein and reviewed and approved by the Planning
: Comlmsmon on October 19, 2017 under Motion No 20042. :

A PRINTING OF CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL ON PLANS

The conditions of approval under the 'Exhibit A’ of this Plannmg Commission Motion No. 20042 shall be
reproduced on the Index Sheet of comstruction plans submitted with the site or building permit
" application for the Project. The Index Sheet of the construction plans shall reference to the Conditional
Use authorization and any subsequent amendments or modifications.

SEVERABII.ITY :

The Project shall comply with all applicable City codes and requirements. If any clause, sentence, section
or any part of these conditions of approval is for any reason held to be invalid, such invalidity shall not
affect or impair other remainjng clauses, sentences, or sections of these conditions. This decision conveys
no right to construct, ot to receive a building permit. ”Pro]ect Sponsor” shall include- any subsequent

s respon51b1e party.

CHANGES AND MODIFICATIONS

Changes to the approved plans may be approved admnustrahvely by the Zoning Ademstrator ‘
Significant changés and modifications of conditions shall require Planning Commission approval of a
new Conditional Use authorization.
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

Conditions of Appmval,-Cbmpliancé, Monitoﬁtlg, and Reporting

PERFORMANCE

1, Validity, The authorization and right vested by virtue of this action is valid for three (3)
years from the effective date of the Motion. The Department of Building Inspection shall have
issued a Building Permit or Site Permit to construct the project and/or commence the
approved use within this three-year penod

* For information about compliance, contact Code Enfo reemenit, Plannmg Departritent at 415-
575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

2. Expiration and Renewal Should a Building or Site Permit be sought aftex the three (3) year
period has lapsed the project sponsor must seek a renewal of this Authorization by filing an
application for an amendment to the’ original Authorization or a mew application for
Authorization. Should the project sponsor decline to so file, and decline to withdraw the
permit application, the Commission shall conduct a public hearing in order to consider the
revocation of ‘the Authorization. Should the Commission not revoke the Authorization
following the closure of the public heating, the Commission shall determine the extension of
time for the continued validity of the Authorization. '

For information about compliance, cantact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-
575-6863, wivw.sf- plannmg org

3. Diligent pursuit. Once a site or Building Permit has been issued, -constriiction must’
commence within the timeframe required by the Department of Building Inspection and be
continued diligently to completion. Failure to do so shall be grounds for the Commission to
consider revoking the approval if more than three (3) years have passed since this
Authorization was approved.

For information about complmnce, contact Code Enforcement Planuing Department at 415-
575-6863, wiww.sf-planning.org

4. Extension. All fime limits in the preceding three paragraphs may be extended at the
discretion of the Zoning Administrator where implementation of the project is delayed by'a
public agency, an appeal or a legal challenge and only by the length of time for which such
public agency, appeal or challenge has caused delay. _

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Depurtmmt at 415-
575-6863, wuww,sf-planning.org

5. Conformity with Current Law. No application for Building Permit, Site Permit, or other
entitlement shall be approved unless it complies with all dpplicable provisions of City Codes
in effect at the time of such approval.

For information about compliance, contact Code Eﬂforcemmt Planning Department at 415-
575-6863, www.sf-planning.org
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| NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

ENTERTAINMENT COMMISSION - NOISE ATTENUATION CONDITIONS

Chéi)ier 116 Residential Projects. The Project Sponsor shall comply with the “Recommended
Noise Attenuation Conditions for Chapter 116 Residential Projects,” which were recommended
by the Entertainment Commission on August 25, 2015. These conditions state:

6.

Community Outreach. Project Sponsor shall include in its community outreach process.any
businesses located within 300 feet of the proposed project that operate between the hours of -

TN EARE ATl 2l Tl Loy wems i o
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Sound Study. Project sponsor shall conduct an acoustical sound study, which shall include -
sound readings taken when performances are taking place at the proximate Places of
Entertainment, as well as when patrons artive and leave these locations at closing time.

- Readings should be taken at locations that most accurately capture sound from the Place of

. Entertainment to best of their ability. Any recommendation(s) in the sound study regarding

10.

11.

window glaze ratings and soundproofing materials induding but not limited to walls, doors,
roofing, etc. shall be given hlghest consideration by the pIOJect sponsor when designing and
building the project.

Design Conmderaﬁons ‘

a. During design phase, project sponsor shall consider the entrance and egress Iocatlon
and paths of travel at the Place(s) of Entertainment in designing the location of (a)
any entrance/egress for the residential bqudmg and (b) any parking garage in the
building.

b. Indesigning doors, windows, and other openings for the residendial building, project
sponsor should consider the POE’s operations and noise during all hours of the day
and mght

Construction Impacts. Project sponsor shall communicate with adjacent or nearby Place(s) of
Entertainiment as to the construction schedule, daytime and nighttime, and consider how this
schedule and any storage of construction materials may impact the POE operations.

Communication. Project Sponsor shall make a cell phone number available to Place(s) of
Entertainment management during all phases of development through construction. In
addition, a line of communication should be created fo ongoing buﬂdmg management
throughout the occupation phase and beyond.

Construction Hoarding. Prior to the beginning of construction activities, the Project Sponsor
shall install adequate constriction hoarding along the north propezrty line to reduce dust and
noise to the adjacent properties to the north. Such hoarding shall remain in place until such
time that the Project Sponsor completes their site work.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-
575-6863 www.sf-planning.org . A :
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE |

DESIGN - COMPLIANCE AT PLAN STAGE

12.

13.

14,

15.

Final Materials. The Project Sponsor shall continue to work with ‘Planning Department on
the building design. Final materials, glazing, color, texture, landscaping, and detailing shall
be subject to Department staff review and approval. The architectural addenda shall be’
reviewed and approved by the Planning Department prior to issuance.

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Depariment at 415-
575-9087, www.sf-planning.org "

Garbage, composting and recycling storage. Space for the collection and storage of garbage,
composting, and recycling shall be provided within enclosed areas on the property and
dearly labeled and illustrated on the building permit plans. Space for the collection and
storage of recyclable and compostable materials that meets the size, location, accessibility and
other standards specified by the San Francisco Recycling Program shall be provided at the

ground level of the buildings. ‘
For information about complionce, contact the Case Planner, Plannmg Departinent at 415-

'575-9087, www.sf-planning.org L . .

Rooficp Mechanical Equipment, Pursuant to Planning Code 141, the Project Spansor shall
submit a roof plan to the Planning, Department prior to Planning approval of the building
permit application. Rooftop mechanical equipment, if any is proposed as part of the Project,
is requited to be screened so as not to be v151b1e from any point at or below the roof lével of
the subject building,

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planmng Department at 415-
575-9087, www. sf—plannmv org

Streetscape Plan Pursuant to Plarning Code Sectxon 138.1, the Project Sponsor shall.
continue to work with Planning Department staff, in consultation with other City agencies, to

‘refine the design and programming of the Streetscape Plan so that the plan generally meets

" - the standards of the Better Streets Plan and all applicable City standards. The Project Sponsor

16.

shall complete final design of all required street improvements, including procurement of
relevant City permits, prior to issuance of first architectural addenda, and shall complete
construction "of all required street improvements prior to issuance of first temporary
certificate of occupancy. '
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planney, Planning Department at 415-
575-9087, www. sf-planning.org :

Transformer Vault. The locanon of individual project PG&E Transformer Vault installations
has significant effects to San Francisco streetscapes when improperly located. However, they
may not have any impact if they ate installed in preferred locations. Therefore, the Planning
Department recommends the following preference schedule in locating new transformer
vaults, in order of most to least desirable: ‘

a. On-site, in a basement area accessed via a gatage or other access point without use of

separate doors on a ground floor facade facing a public right-of-way;
b. On-site, in a driveway, underground;
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

¢, On-site, above ground, screened from v1ew, other than a ground floor facade facing a
public right-of-way;

d. Public right-6f-way, underground, under sidewalks with a minimum width of 12
feet, avoiding effects on’ streetscape elements, such as street trees; and based on
Better Streets Plan guidelines; :

‘e, . Public right-of-way, underground; and based on Better Streets Plan guidelines;
. £ Public right-of-way, above ground, screened from view; and based on Better Streets
Plan 0111'(1911'119:

g On-site, in a ground fioor fagade (ihe least desirable location).

Unless otherwise specified by the Planning Department, Department of I’ub]ic Work’s Bureau of
Street Use and Mapping (DPW BSM) should use thls preference schedule for all new transformer
vault installation requests.

For information about compliance, contact Bureau of Street Use and Mappmg, Department of
Publzc Works ai 415-554-5810, hitp://sfapw.org

17.

18.

Overhead Wixing, - The Property owner will allow MUNI to install eyebolts in the buﬂdmg.
- adjacent to its eleciric streetcar line to support its overhead wire system if requested by

- MUNI or MTA.

For information abouit compliance, contact San ancisco Municipul Radlway (Myni), San
Francisco Municipal Transit Agency (SEMTA), at 415-701-4500, www.sfmta.org

Noise, Ambient. Interior occupiable spaces shall be insulated from ambient noise levels.
Specifically, in areas identified by the Envitonmental Protection Elemenf Mapl,
“Background Noise Levels,” of the General Plan that exceed the thresholds of Article 29 in
the Police Code, new developments shall install and maintain glazing rated to a level that
insulate interior occupiable areas from Background Noise and comply with Title 24.

For information about compliance, contact the Environmental Health Section, Department
of Public Health at (415) 252-3800, www.sfdph.org. .

PARKING AND TRAFFIC

19. Parking for Affordable Units. All off-street parking spaces shall be made available to Projeét

residents only as a sepatate “add-on” option for purchase or rent and shall not be bundled
with any Project dwelling unit for the life of the dwelling units, The required parking spaces
may bé made available fo residents within a quarter mile of the project. All affordable
dwelling units pursuant to Planning Code Section 415 shall have equal access. to use of the.
parking as the market rate units, with parking spaces priced commensurate with the
affordability of the dwelling unit. Each unit within the Project shall have the first right of
refusal to rent or purchase a parking space until the number of residential parking spaces are
no longer available. No conditions may be placed on the purchase or rental of dwelling
units, nor may homeowner's rules be established, which prevent or preclude the

- separation of parking spaces from dwelling units.
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. NOTICE OF SPECEAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

20,

21,

For information about compliance, contact the Environmenial Health Section, Departmént :
of Public Health ai (415) 252-3800, www.sfdph.otg.

Bicycle Parking. Pursuant to Planning Code Sections 155, 155.1, and 155.2, the Project shall’
provide no fewer than 47 bicycle parking spaces (41 Class 1 spaces for the residential portion
of the Project and 6 Class 1 or 2 spaces for the commerdial portion of the Project). SFMTA has
final authority. on the type, placement and number of Class 2 bicyde racks within the public
ROW. Prior to issuance of first architectural addenda, the project sponsor shall contact the -
SEMTA Bike Parking Program at bikeparking@sfmta.com to coordinate the installation of on-
street bicycle racks and ensure that the proposed bicycle racks meet the SFMTA's bicycle
parking guidelines. Depending on local site conditions and anticipated demand, SFMTA may
request the project sponsor pay an in-lieu fee for Class I kae racks reqmred by the Planning
Code.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Plannmg Depariment at 415-
575-6863, wwuw.sf- plmmmg org

Parking qumrement. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 151, the Project shall provide
forty-one (41) independently accessible off-street parking spaces. . '
For information about complmnce, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-
575-6863, wwuw.sf-planning.org ' :

. Managing Traffic During Construction. The Project Sponsor and construction contractor(s)

shall coordinate with the Traffic Engineering and Transit Divisions of the San Francisco’
Municipal Transportation Agency (SFMTA), the Police Department, the Fire Department, the
Planning Department, and other construcon coniractor(s) for any concurrent nearby
Projects to manage traffic congestion and pedestrian circulation effects during construction of
the Project.

For information about complzance, cantact Code Enjorcement, Plzmmng Depuftment at 415-
575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

PROVISIONS -

03,

24,

Anti-Discriminatory Housing. The Project shall adhere to the requirements of the Anti-
Discriminatory Housing policy, pursuant to Administrative Code Section 1.61. '
For information about complinnce, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-
558-6378, www.sf-planning.org '

First Source Hiring. The Project shall adhére to the requirements of the First Source Hiring
Construction and End-Use Employment Program approved by the First -Source Hiring

 Administrator, pursuant to Section 83.4(m) of the Administrative Code. The Project Sponsor

shall comply with the requirements of this Program regarding construction work and on-
going employment required for the Project. ‘

For information about compliance, contact the First Source Hiring Manager at 415-581—2335
www.onestopSE.org
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

25.

26,

Transportation Sustainability Fee. The Project is subject to the Transportaﬂon Sustamabﬂlty
Fee (TSF), as applicable, pursuant to Planning Code Section 411A.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Depattment at 415-

575-9087, www.sf-planning.org

Child Care Fee - Residential. The Project is subject to. the Residential Child Care Fee, as
apphcable pursuant to Planning Code Sechon 414A.
For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-

K7R,Oﬂ97 FpanEn, cf wlauninag Ma
r

Inc]usiailary Affordable Housing Program. The following Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Requirements are those in effect at the time of Planning Commission action. In the gire.nt that the
requirements change, the Project Sponsor shall comply with the requirements in place at the time of
issuance of first construction document.

27.

28.

29.

30.

Number of Required Units. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 415.3, the Project is required
to provide 14.5% of the proposed dwelling units as affordable to qualifying households. The
Project contains 41 units;. therefore, 6 affordable units are currently required. The Project

_Sponsor will fulfill this requirement by providing the 6 affordable units on-site. If the rumber

of market-rate units change, the number of required affordable units shall be modified
accordingly with written approval from Planning Department staff in consultation with the
Mayor's Office of Housing and Community Development (“MOHCD”).

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415-
575-9087, www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housmg and. Community
Development at 415-701-5500, www.sf-moh.org.

Unit Mix. The Project contains 15 one-bedrooms, 25 two-bedrooms, and 1 three-bedroom
unit; therefore, the required affordable unit mix is two one-bedroom and four two-bedroom
units. If the market-rate unit mix changes, the affordable unit mix will be modified
accordingly with written approval from Plannmg Depariment staff in consultation with
MOHCD. :

For information about complzance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Depmtment at 415-

575-9087, www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housmg and Ccmzmumty

Development at 415-701-5500, www. sf—moh org.

Unit Location. The affordable units shall be de51gnated on a reduced set of plans recorded as
a Notice of Special Restrictions on the property pnor to the issuance of the first construction
permit,

For information about complmnce, contact the Case Plunne;; Planning Department at 415-
575-8087, www.sf-planning.org or the Mayor's Office of Housing and Commumty
Development at 415-701-5500, wow.sf-moh.org. ‘

Duration, Under Planning Code Section 415.8, all units constracted pursuant to Section 415.6,

‘must remain affordable to qualifying households for the life of the pro]ect
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANN ING CODE

For information about compliance, contact the Case Planner, Planning Department at 415~

- 575-9087, www.sf-planing.org or the Mayor’s Office of Housing and Commumty

- 3L

Development at 415-701-5500, www. sf—mah org.

Other Conditions. The Project is subject to the requirements of the Inclusionary Affordable -
Housing Program under Section 415 et seq. of the Planning Code and City and County of San
Francisco Inclusionaty Affordable Housing Program Monitoring and Procedures Manual
("Procedures Manual"). The Procedures Manual, as amended from -time to time, is
incorporated herein by reference, as published and adopted by the Planning Commission,
and as required by Planning Code Section 415. Terms used in these conditions of approval
and not otherwise defined shall have the meanings set forth in the Procedures Manual. A

~ copy of the Procedures Manual can be obtained at the MOHCD at 1 South Van Ness Avenue

or on the Planhing Department or MOHCD websites, including on the internet at: http://sf-
planning.org/Modules/ShowDocument.aspx?documentid=4451. As provided in the
Inclusionary Affordable Housing Program, the applicable Procedures Manual is the manual
in effect at the time the subject units are made available for sale. . '
For information about complignce, contact the Case Plansies, Plufmmg Department at 415-
575-9087, www.sf-planning.org or the Muym‘ s QOffice of Housing und Commumty
Development at 415-701-5500, www. sf-moh.org. :

a. The affordable umit(s) shall be designated on the building plans prior to the issuance
of the first construction permit by the Department of Building Inspection (”:DB]”).
The affordable unit(s) shall (1) reflect the unit size mix in number of bedrooms of the
market rate units, (2) be constructed, completed, ready for ocenpancy and marketed
1o later than the market rate units, and (8) be evenly distributed throughout the
‘building; and (4) be of comparable overall gquality, comstrucon and exterior

" appearance as the market rate units in the principal project. The interior features in
affordable units should be generally the same as those of the market units in the -
principal project, but need not be the same make, model or type of such item as long
they are of good and new quality and are consistent with then-current standards for
new housing. Other spécific standards for on-site units are outlined in. the
Procedures Manual. ‘ :

b. I the units in the building are offered for sale, the affordable unit(s) shall be sold to
first time home buyer households. The affordable unit shall be affordable to low-
income households, as defined in the Planning Code and Procedures Manual. The
initial sales.price of such units shall be calculated according to the Procedures
Manual. Limitations on (i} rese]ling; (ii) renting; (iti) recouping capital improvements;
(iv) refinancing; and (v) procedures for inheritance apply and are set forth in the
Inclusionary Affordable Housing Progtam and the Procedures Marmal:

c. The Project. Sponsor is responsible for fo]lowing the marketing, reporting, and

monitoring requiremnents and procedures as set forth in the Procedures Manual.
MOHCD shall be responsible for overseeing and monitoting the marketing of
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'NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

affordable units. The Project Sponsof must contact MOHCD at least six months prior
to the beginning of marketing for any umt in the buﬂdmg

d. Required parking spaces shall be made available to initial buyers or renters of
" affordable units according to the Procedutes Manual.

e. Prior to the issuance of the first construction permit by DBI for the Project, the Proj'ect
Sponsor shall record a Notice of Special Restriction on the property that contains
these conditions of approval and a reduced set of plans that identify the affordable

‘units satisfying the requirements of this approval. The Project Spomsor .shall
promptily prov1de a copy of the recorded No’ace of Special Restriction to the
Department and to MOHCD or ifs successor. :

f.  The Project Sponsor has demonstrated that it is eligible for the On-site Affordable
Housing Alternative under Planning Code Section 415.6 instead of payment of the
Affordable Housing Fee, and has submiited the Afﬁdavﬂ of Compliance with the
Inclusionary * Affordable Housing Program: Planmng Code Section 415 to the
Planning Department stating that any affordable units designated as on-site units
shall be sold-as' ownershlp units and will remain as ownership units for the hfe of the
Project.

g If the Project Sponsor fails to comply with the Inclusionary Affordable Housing
Program requirement, the Director of DBI shall deny any and all site or building
permits or certificates of occupancy for the development project until the Planning
Department notifies the Director of conipliance. A Project Sponsor's failure to
comply with the requirements of Planning Code Section 415 et seq. shall constitute
cause for the City to record a lien against the development project and to pursue any
and all available remedies at law. :

32, If the Project becomes ineligible at any time for the On-site Affordable Housing Alternative,
the Project Sponsor or its successor shall pay the Affordable Housing Fee prior to issuance of
the first construction permit. If the Project becomes ineligible after issuance of its first
construction permit, the Project Sponsor'sha]l notify the Department and MOHCD and pay

interest on the Affordable Housing Fee and penalties, if applicable.

'MONITORING - AFTER ENTITLEMENT

33. Enforcement, Violation of any of the Planning Department conditions of approval contained
in this Motion or of any other provisions of Planning Code applicable to this Project shall be
subject to the enforcement proceduires and administrative penalties set forth under Planning
Code Section 176 or Section 176.1. The Planning Department inay also refer the violation
complaints to other city departments and agencies for appropriate e_nforcemeht action under
their jurisdiction. For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning

" Department gt 415-575-6863, www.sf-planning.org
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE -

34.

Revocation due to Violation of Conditions. Should implementation of this Project result in
complaints from interested property owrers, residents, or commercial lessees which are not

tesolved by the Project Sponsor and found to be in viclation of the Planning Code and/or the

specific conditions of approval for the Project as set forth in Exhibit A of this Motion, the

.Zo:nmg Administrator shall refer such complaints to the Commission, after which it may hold

a public hearing on the matter to consider revocation of this authorization.
Fot information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-
575-6863, www.sf-planning.org

OPERATION

35.

36.

Sidewalk Maintenance. The Project Sponsor shall maintain the main entrance to the building

and all sidewalks abutfing the subject' property in a <clean and sanitary condition in ‘

compliance with the Depaxtment of Public Works ‘Streets and Sidewalk Maintenance
Standards. ,

For information about complmnce, contact Bureau of Street Use and Muppmg, Deépartment of Public
Works, 415-695- 2017 hitp:iisfdpw.org »

Community. Liaison. Prior to issuance of a building permit to construct the project and
implement the approved use, the Project Sponsor shall appoint a commuinity liaison officer to
deal with the issues of concern to owners and ‘occupants of nearby properties. The Project
Sponsor shall provide the Zoning Administrator with written notice of the name, business
address, and telephone number of the community laison. Should the contact information .

. change, the Zonihg Administrator shall be made awaré of such change. The compmunity

37.

liaison shall report to the Zoning Administrator what issues, if any, are of concern to the
community and What issues have not been resolved by the Project Sponsor.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement Planning Department at 415-
575- 6863 www,sf-planning.org

Lighting. ~ All Project lighting sha]l be directed onto the Project site and immediately
surrounding sidewalk area only, and designed and managed so as not to be a nuisance to
adjacent residents. Nighttime lighting shall be the minimum necessary to ensure safety, but
shall in no case be directed so as to constitute a nuisance to any surrounding property.

For information about compliance, contact Code Enforcement, Planning Department at 415-
575-6863, www.sf-planning.org :
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NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE

) The use of said property contrary to these special restrictions shall constitute a-violation of the

. Planning Code, and no release, modification or elimination of these restrictions shall be valid unless
notice thereof is recorded on the Land Records by the Zoning Administrator of the City and County of
San Francisco; except that in the event that the zoning standards above are modified so as to be less

restrictive and the uses therein restricted are thereby permitted and in conformity with the ptovisions of
the Planning Code, this document would no longer be in effect and would be null and void.

/’ff_;»_:___d )‘;{UW? Sr%u» .55; f/f"z.«zm i
(Signaturey = ~ © (Pifited Name) ‘ :
Dated: Iﬁw«’w» = L2007 at St By garis , California.

(Monti, Day} ) ‘. City) - R
' (Signature) . } ) (Printed Name)
Dated: 20 at__ ' ; California.
(Month, Day) ' o : (City) . ’
(Signatuze) {(Printed Name)
‘Dated: ‘ L ,20 at ‘ _ ., California.
(Month, Day) : (City) ’

Each s1gnah1re must be acknowledged by a notary public before recordahon, add Notary
" Public Cethﬁcahon(s) and Official Notarial Seal(s) o
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Exhibit ‘A"

LEGAL DESCRIPTION -

Real property In the Caty of San Franusoo, County of San Francisco, State of Californig, descrubed as
follows

COMMENCING AT A POINT ON THE NORTHERLY LINE OF LOMBARD STREET, DISTANT THEREON 85
FEET AND 6 INCHES EASTERLY FROM THE EASTERLY LINE OF DIVISADERO STREET RUNNING THENCE
EASTERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF LOMBARD STREET 151 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE NORTHERLY .
" 137 FEET AND 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 125 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT
ANGLE SOUTHERLY 25 FEET; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE WESTERLY 111 FEET AND 6 INCHES TO THE
EASTERLY LINE OF DIVISADERC STREET; THENCE SOUTHERLY ALONG SAID LINE OF DIVISADERO
STREET 22 FEET AND 6 INCHES; THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE EASTERLY 85 FEET AND 6 INCHES;
THENCE AT A RIGHT ANGLE SOUTHERLY 90 FEET TO THE POINT OF COMMENCEMENT BEING A
PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 473,

APN: Lot 14, Block 0936
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 ACKNOWLEDGMENT

A notary public or other officer completing this
certificate verifies only the identity of the individual
who signed the document to which this certificate is
attached, and not the truthfulness, accuracy, or

| velidity of that document

State of udu;pquL ‘ i :
County of & 77 e : )

90 43 ' ' S L
On £, ‘5 il . before me, ,“os S topm  IOrCy Py

~

(insert name and title of the officer)

personally appeared A w;m? t_Q%w L s san ,
who. proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s}{is/a
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me thaf h/she/they executed the same in
(histetitheir authorized capacityties), and that by His/herftheir signature{s) on the instrument the
person{s); or the entity upon behalf of which the person{s).acted, executed the instrument.

| certify under PENALTY OF PERJURY under the laws of the State of California that the foregomg
paragraph i is true and correct. : )

. )OE S!LVA :
Notary Public - California
Alameda County
Commission # 2108817 :
My Comm Explres Apr 26 2019 :

' : .-‘ ':".
- . ALY 7
{ ) : o 5 Q . e

Signaturg——. ! " (Seal)

WITNESS my hand and official seal.
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Office of the Treasurer & Tax Coliector
City and County of San Francisco

José Cisneros, Treasurer
Property Tax Section .

TAX CERTIFICATE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County San Francisco, State of
California, do hereby certify, pursuant to the provisions of California Government Code
Section 66492 et. seq., that accordmg to the records of my ofﬁce regarding the subd1v151on
identified below:

1. There are no liens for unpaid Clty & County property taxes or special assessments
collected as taxes except taxes or assessments not yet payable
2. The City and County property taxes and special assessments which are a lien, but not

yet due, including estimated taxes, have been paid.

Block: 0936
Lot: 014
Address: 2444 LOMBARD ST

‘David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated November 22, 2019 this certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from November
22, 2019 or December 31, 2019. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the
Office of Treasurer and Tax Collector at tax.certiﬂcate@sfgoviorg to obtain another

certificate.

City Hall-Room 140 s  1Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place ¢  San Francisco, CA 94102-4638
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Office of the Treasurer & Tax Collector

City and County of San Francisco

José Cisneros, Treasurer
Property Tax Section . , :

TAX CERTIFICATE

I, David Augustine, Tax Collector of the City and County of San Francisco, State of
California, do hereby ceriify, pursuani o the provisions of Califoriia Governient Code
Section 66492 et. seq., that according to the records of my office regarding the subdivision

‘ "identiﬁed below:

1. There are no liens for uhpaid City & County property taxes or special assessments
collected as taxes, except taxes or assessments not yet payable.
2. The City and County property taxes and special assessments which are a lien, but not

yet due, including estimated taxes, have been paid.

Block: 0936
- Lot: 014
Address: 2444 LOMBARD ST

David Augustine, Tax Collector

Dated January 24, 2020 this certificate is valid for the earlier of 60 days from January 24,
2020 or December 31, 2020. If this certificate is no longer valid please contact the Office

of Treasurer and Tax Collector at tax.certificate@sfgov.org to obtain another certificate.

City Hall -Room 140« 1Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place ~ »  San Francisco, CA 94102-4638
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QWNER'S STATEMENT.

THE UNDERSIGNED OWNERS ARE THE ONLY PARTIES HAVING RECORD TITLE
INTEREST TO THE CONSENT, TO THE FREPARATION AND THE FILING OF THIS MAP
COMPRISING OF THREE (3) SHEETS. BY OUR SIGNATURES HERETO WE HEREBY
CONSENT TO THE PREPARATION AND RECORDATION OF SAID MAP AS SHOWN WITHIN
THE DISTINCTIVE BORDER LINE.

OWNER: LOMBARD STREET PARTNERS, LLC, A DELAWARE LIMITED LIABILITY COMPANY

BY:

HYU! ULLIVAN, MANAGER

OWNER'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT X
(A NOTARY PUBLIC OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS GERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE '

IDENTITY OF THE INDIVIDUAL WHO SIGNED THE DOCUMENT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS
ATTAGHED AND NOT THE TRUTHFULNESS, ACCURACY UR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT,

STATE OF CALIFQRNIA }

COUNTY OF nn Froangireo ) co
seroreneMatthew O Vo lera

ol J9]19

A NOTARVPUELIE,é PERSONALLY, EPFEARED = - -

WHO PROVED TQ ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFAGTORY EVIDENCE TO BE THE PERSON(S)

WHOSE NAME(S) IS/ARE SUBSGRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKNOWLEDGED TO

ME THAT HE/SHE /THEY EXECUTED THE SAME IN HISHER/THEIR AUTHORIZED CAPACITY(IES)
D ONTHE THE PERSON(S), OR THEENTITY

upon EEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSDN{S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

f CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF PERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

THAT THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH IS TRUE AND CORRECT,

}
SIGNATURE. A 9 /Ve\

{NOTE: SEAL OFsﬂlNAL IF THE FOLLOWING INFORMATION IS COMPLETED)

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA ComMission No: 1| 3.5 & R

MY COMMISSION EXPIRES; X 3 202.C

COUNTY OFFRINGIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS: __ A pom@ Ao

WITNESS MY HAND:

BENEFICIARY

MUFG Unlon Bank, N.A. l . B
eanrione__Deutd loswgdlae  mme NB_

BENEFICIARY'S ACKNOWLEDGMENT

IDENTITY OF THI WHO SIGNED THE. T TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE IS
ATTACHED. AND NOT 'IHE TRUTHFUINESS, ACCURACY OR VALIDITY OF THAT DOCUMENT.

‘71( NOTARVPUBUG OR OTHER OFFICER COMPLETING THIS CERTIFICATE VERIFIES ONLY THE-

STATE OF CALIFORNIA )
comrrorGantra Coaba ) -

ontenterrber 9% 018 serore iz Bnn Morie Figlers
Bavid Lamist
A NOTARY PUBLIC, PERSONALLY APFPEARED

WHO PROVED TO ME ON THE BASIS OF SATISFACTORY EVIDENCE 70 BE THE PERSON(S) WHOSE
NAME(S} IS/ARE SUBSCRIBED TO THE WITHIN INSTRUMENT AND ACKN OWLED!

HME/SHE /THEY THE SAMEIN.  AUTHORIZED CAP. A Y
HISHER/THEIR SIGNATURE(S) ON THE INSTRUMENT THE PERSON(S), OR THE. EVTITY upON
BEHALF OF WHICH THE PERSON(S) ACTED, EXECUTED THE INSTRUMENT.

1 CERTIFY UNDER PENALTY OF FERJURY UNDER THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA THAT
THE FOREGOING PARAGRAPH 1S TRUE AND CORRECT.

WITNESS MY HAND AND OFFICIAL SEAL,
»

SIGNATURE! -
{NOTE: SEAL OPTIGNAL IF THE FOLLOWING INFORAMATION IS COMPLETED)

NOTARY PUBLIC, STATE OF CA COMMISSION NO.:
Y COMMISSION EXPIRES:,
COUNTY OF PRINCIPAL PLACE OF BUSINESS

P-W)s Y-

SURVEYOR'S STATEMENT

THIS MAP WAS PREPARED BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECTION AND IS BASED UPON A FIELD
SURVEY IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND
- LOGAL ORDINANCE AT THE REQUEST OF THE OWNER ON JANUARY 13, 2015, | HEREBY
STATE THAT ALL THE MONUMENTS ARE OF THE CHARACTER AND OCCUPY THE POSITIONS
« INDICATED AND THAT THE MONUMENTS ARE SUEFICIENT TO ENABLE THE SURVEY TO BE -~
. RETRACED, AND THAT THIS FINAL MAP SUBSTANTIALLY CONFORMS TO THE
* CONDITIONALLY APPRQVED TENTATIVE MAP.

DANIEL J, WESTOVER, L.S. 7779

o - ~R0/F

CITY AND COUNTY SL{RVEYOR"S_ STATEMENT

1HEREBY STATE THAT | HAVE EXAMINED THIS MAF; THAT THE SUBDIVISION AS
SHOWN IS SUBSTANTIALLY THE SAME AS T APPEARED ON THE TENTATIVE MAF, AND
ANY APPROVED ALTERATIONS THEREOF; THAT ALl PROVISIONS OF THE CALIFORNIA
SUBDIVISION MAP ACT AND ANY LOCAL ORDINANCE APPLIGABLE AT THE TIME OF THE
APPROVAL OF THE TENTATIVE MAF HAVE BEEN COMPLIED WITH; AND THAT | AM

| SATISFIED THIS MAP IS TECHNICALLY CORRECT.

BRUCE R. STORRS, CITY AND COUNTY SURVEYOR
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO

av:

BRUCE R. STORRS, LS, 6914

DATE: _DF ¢ = oy fZaz A, 7 24,

CLERK'S STATEMENT
I, ANGELA CALVILLO, CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO, STATE OF GALIFORNIA, HEREBY STATE mATSAID BOARD
OF SUPERVISORS BY ITS MOTION NO.

- APPROVED THIS MAP ENTITZ.ED
FINAL AP 555

IN TESTIMONY WHE?EOF I HAVE HEREUNTO SUBSCRIBED MYH)iND AND CAUSED THE

SEAL OF THE OFFICE TO BE AFFIXED.

DATE;,

BY: .

CLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RECORDER'S STATEMENT

FILED THIS DAY OF 20 .
AT, M. INBOOK, OF CONDOMINIUM MAPS AT PAGES
AT THE REQUEST OF WESTOVER SURVEYING, INC.

SIGNED

COUNTY REGORDER

. TAX STATEMENT

. APPROVALS

I, ANGELA CALVILLO, GLERK OF THE BUARD OF SUPERVISORS OF THE CITY AND
COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA, DO HERERY STATE THAT THE
SUBDIVIDER HAS FILED A STATEMENT FROM THE TREASURER AND TAX

COLLECTOR OF THE CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANGISCO, SHOWING THAT
ACCORDING TO THE RECORDS OF HIS OR HER OFFICE THERE ARE NO LIENS AGAINST
THIS SUBDIVISION OR ANY PART THEREOF FOR UNPAID STATE, COUNTY, MUNICIPAL OR
LOCAL TAXES, OR SPECIAL ASSESSMENTS COLLECTED AS TAXES,

DATED;, DAY OF 20

GLERK OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO
STATE OF CALIFORNIA .

_DAFEFE___ - 20,

e
4/ = / ?’_/_ < ii?
IAMMED NURU

DIRECTOR OF PUBLIC WORKS AND ADVISORYAGENCY
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

THIS MAP IS APPROVED THIS
BY ORDERNC.

STATE OF CALIFORNIA

APPROVED AS TO FORM
DENNIS J. HERRERA, CITY ATTORNEY

DEPUTY CITY ATTORNEY
CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO

BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S APPROVAL

ON. 20___, THE BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S
OF THE GITY AND GOUNTY OF SAN FRANCISGO, STATE OF CALFORNIA APPROVED
AND PASSED MOTION NO. A COPY OF WHICH IS ON FILEIN
THE OFFICE OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISOR'S IN FILE NO,

FINAL MAP 9964

A 43 RESIDENTIAL AND 4 COMMERCIAL UNIT
MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT

BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT REAL PROPERTY ~
DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED
RECORDED JULY 16, 2018 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
2018-639391-00, RECORDER'S CFFICE OF THE GITY
AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO.

ALSO BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION
BLOGK NO. 473

Y MD CONTY O SAN FRANIS00

i
DG, 2019
\X/S 336 CLAREMONT BLVD, STE 1
SAN FRANCISCOQ, CA 94127
Westover (415]242-5400
— SHEET | OF 3 SHEETS

APK 0935-014 24H LOMBARD STREET
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CONDOMINIUM GENERAL NOTES

&8} This map Isthe survey map porfion of & candamh!m’n plan as
described In Caflfornia Clvil Code Sectlons 4120 and 4285, This

Condominlum Projsct is fimiled to a maximum of Iuny -three (43}

and four (4)

b) All ingress(es), egress(es), path(s) of Iraval fire/amargency axll(s)
and sxlfing exit

stelrway(s), comidor(s), efevalor{s), and cammun uss accessible
fanlura(s} and facilities sich as restrooms that ihe Buliding Code
requires for commian use Shall bs held In commcn undivided Interest,

¢) Unless spscified otharwlse In the gaveming dncumanls ofa
including fls
and the shall ba
forthe ropals, and

In
replacement af;

(i} All gensral use common area Improvemerils; and

(1} All fronting ks, all permitied or privata
sncroachments end privalsly malntained siresl fress fronling the
propsrty, and any other obligation Imposed on property owners
fronfing & public fight-of-way pursuent o the Public Works Cade
orolher spplicable Municipel Codss, .

d} in the event the areag identifled In (c) (il} are nol proparly
mainlalned, mpalrsd and. mplacsd am:anilng totha Clty
shalf be {o the extent of

hls/hsr pmpanlana{a nbllgallun 1o tha homsownsrs® asseclatlon for
{he maintenance, repair, and replacement of thase areas. Fallure to

such ropair, and. may resuftin
Clly enforcément and abalsment acflons against the homeowners'
assoclatlon and/or the Indlviduel homeaowners, which may Includs, but
niot be fimited {o Imposfifon of a fien against the homsowner's
Pprogerty.

6} Approval of this map shell not be desmed approvel of the dasign,
location, size, densily or use of eny situcturs(s) or anciflary aras of
the proparty assoclatéd wilh struclurss, new or exisling, which have
nat isen reviewsd or spproved by eppropriats Clly agancles nor shafl
3uch approval consfitule a walvsr of the subdivider's obligation to
abala any outstanding municlpal code violations, Any struclures
constructed subsequant {o approval of this Final Map shall comply
with ail relavant municipel cades, Including but nol limiado the
planning, housing and bullding codes, In effect at ths ims of any
appiieation for required permits,

1) Bey windows, fire escapes and othar encroachments (if any shown
heroon, that exist, or that may he construclad) onlo or over Lombard
Sirest and Divisadero Sirest ara parmitied through and are subjec! lo
the resiriciions sst forth In the Bullding Code and Planning Code of
the Gty and Counly of San Franclsco. This map dass not convay sny
ownership interest In such areas o lhe

unil owner(s).

. g) Significant encroachmants, o the sxtent they ware visible and

obsarved, are nolsd heraon. Howaver, it Is acknowladyed that othsr
sncroachmants from/onto adjoining properiias may sxist or be

It shall be the ibilily solely of the property ownars
invalved (o resalve any issues that mey arise from any encroachmanls
whether doplcted fiereon or nol. This map does not purport lo convey
any ip Inferest in an arsa (o any properly
owner, .

BASIS OF SURVEY.

THE DIVISADERO STREET MONUMENT LINE PER {R2} WAS USED AS THE ™
BASIS OF SURVEY.

FIELD SURVEY COMPLETION

THE FIELD SURVEY FOR THIS MAP WAS COMPLETED ON 12/5/2018,
ALL PHYSICAL DETAILS INGLUDING CITY AND PRIVATE MONUMENTATION

SHOWN HEREON EXISTED AS OF THE FIELD SURVEY COMPLETION-DATE,

UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED.

GENERAL NOTES .
1. ALL ANGLES ARE 90 DEGREES UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED,
2. ALL DISTANCES ARE MEASURED IN FEET AND DEGIMALS
THEREOF:
. DIMENSIONS FROM BUILDING CORNERS TO FROPERTY
LINES OR REFERENCE LINES ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL

PURPOSES ONLY. THEY ARE NOTTO BE USED FOR
RETRACEMENT OF THIS SURVEY.

@

S

ALL CURE CUTS AND TAGS PER REFERENCES AND ALL
MONUMENT MARKS PER (R2)} WITHIN THE SUBJECT BLOCK
WERE SEARCHED FOR AND IF THEY ARE NOT SHOWN ON
THIS MAP THEY WERE NOT FOUND.

THE PROPOSED ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS SHOWN
BELOW ARE FOR INFORMATIONAL USE ONLY AND SHOULD
NOT BE RELIED UPON FOR ANY OTHER PURPOSE,

UNIT No. PROPOSED ASSESSOR PARCEL NUMBERS
2444 LOMBARD ST. 0936~-023

2446 LOMBARD ST. |~ 0936-024 .

2450 LOMBARD ST. 0936-025

2452 LOMBARD ST. 0936026

3225 DIVISADERO ST. 0936-041

3228 DIVISADERG ST. 0936056

UNITS 201~214 0936027 THRU 0936-040
UNITS 301314 0936-042 THRU 0936-055
UNITS 401--413 0936--057 THRU 0936~-069

RiFCORDED DOCUMENTS AFFECTING THIS MAP:

THE TERMS AND PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN THE DOCUMENT ENTITLED
“NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE*
RECORDED 11/1/2018 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2016-K680517-00 OF OFFICIAL
RECORDS,

THEE TERMS AND PROVISIONS CONTAINED [N THE DOCUMENT ENTITLED
"NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE FLANNING CODE®
REZORDED 2/26/2018 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2013-K594260—01J OF OFFICIAL.
RECORDS,

THEE TERMS AND PROVISIONS CONTAINED /N THE DOCUMENT ENTITLED
"NOTICE OF SPECIAL RESTRICTIONS UNDER THE PLANNING CODE®
REZORDED 1/10/2018 AS DOCUMENT NO. 2018-K565390-00 OF OFFICIAL
REZORDS.

FINAL MAP 9984

A 43 RESIDENTIAL AND 4 COMMERCIAL UNIT'
MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM FROJECT

BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT REAL PROPERTY
DESCRIBED IN THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED
RECORDED JULY 16, 2018 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
2018-638391-00, RECORDER'S OFFICE OF THE CITY

AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO.
ALSO BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION
BLOCK NO. 473
QY 44D CONTY 0F SUH FARISED CALDNU
oke, 2018
\X/S 336 CLAREMONT BLVD, STE 1
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94127
Westover {415) 242-5400
-y com
SHEET 2 F J SHEETS

[7 divs=ait 2444 10UEARD STREET
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‘?&%E%EE)ET : - REFERENCES MID LEGEND LEGEND
. 2 (Rl} SRANT DEED RECORDED JULY 16, 2015 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER ® -um 33588 H FOUND STONE HONUVENT WITH
2018:K534391-00, RO,GCSF. =MD 33588 LEAD PLUG AND BRASS TAGK
=MD 2976
{R2)  MONUMENT MAPS NO. 031, 033 & 034 ON FILEIN 80,CCSF. g =MD ig 7 6; h:4 MONUMENT. FER {R2}, SEARCHED
NOTFOUND
[RY  BLOCK DIAGRAM OF WESTERN ADDITION BLOCK NO. 474 ® =MD 33591
-UNDATED, FILE NO. 09386, SO,COSF: ® —Mip 33890 . ~FOUND 3" DiA. BRASS TAG AND
(R4 PARCEL MAP FILED &/12/1998 IN BOOK 43 OF PARGEL MAPS AT © =MD 18115 NAIL PER REFERENGE AS NOTED
5| - PAGES 196-197, RO,CCSF. @ D 18110 ° seTaveT Moo grass
= RS PARCEL MAP FILED 8/27/2013 IN BOOK 135 OF CONDOMINIUM MAPS - - @ =MD 18118
g AT PAGES 177-173, RO.CGSF. ) ' DETAML "E DETALF" © o etz . - r FOUND °L* GUT N GURE, PER (RS}
DETAIL A" 2] ® =MD 18113 + FOUND ™" CUT IN GURS, PER (%)
Ty . . .
ALL DETAILS SCALE 2 r M cor, .5 BLOCK 0929 . ) - ——~———— PROPERTYUNE
10 o 0§ 10 ok e ASSESSOR SO REFERENGE LINES (NOT
s b Stwe - . . SURVEVED) -
546° D 29757 -
Tingh= . MONUMENT LINE
X MEASUREMENT TIE LINE
CHES 68.75' WID RECORD MEASUREMENT WHEN
HESTNUT STREET { E) DIFFERENT THAN MEASURED ON
412.50° ' THIS SURVEY
3 F O ________'___‘?_E_m_";f_________ 9748615} (OTLBTSIRY ____________j______ N RHl REFERENCEID
- " - » . RO,CCSF  RECORDER'S OFFICE, GITY AND
o ] 1120 215R g}u 2[%g}n 2{%?;) 5‘%3,0 GOUNTY OF SANFRANCISCO
a B :
o & By . I @ SO,CCSF SURVEYOR'S OFFICE, CITY AND
2o - 20 | ey g COUNTY OF SN FI?ANCISCO
4 8 [1‘] % e ohk . S ol 3 o APN ASSESSORS PARCEL NUMBER
g i S8 g% Wiy w9l =3 2% | gr
g i e L8R & 33 g g . £g DA, DOGUMENT NUMBER
5, 13 o, =] v & = i N .
@ g 2 £y g M § G 88 3 8 2 ‘ g T PO, POINTOF COMMENCEMENT
& S 9 Sty S5 i SiY § .
2% & BRI SR 2R OB ! ® o sy sToRy
8 El %E: = iz =3 < | g { W/F WOOD FRAME
o
<E = N
G us g ! X ROM.  RIGHTOEwAY
2 e e e [&} .
a I&Jig‘j S@  APN0936.021 THRU 022 | S -~ M MONUMENT IDENTIFICATION PER
GE  Re faGoM TR - - = CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN
- ! % s » . FRANCISCO DATABASE
6216 X- 125.00" = = .
’L’S"g 2;{5 1N ) APN 0836-017 R K 5] § [\ T77TT7I7777¢ BUILDING FOOTPRINT
j| Q& DN 207r-KE23705.00 I - LR o)
A1IIRS)- y i DETAIL "E” g @
< M _j oA A " it
" 1836175} . Sty e .
DETAIL 8 251" //75/“'/7, o E N2t 85500 DETAIL 8" ¥§ gluc{n b N 3
< 3 ; g
rj 1500 “Ensement voe.Teo LOT 1 . i 5y 3 E <
il Mz e aR A | 22038 GOFT, i 8l . 4 iy
4 . QN
| SITE UNDER CONSTRUGTION ? ZIE w B .
l . 3 Y DETAIL D" Sa & .
S  Apnossgots S " 3 . g5
VIS DNZORMITED 8 fent pd e S sl 2 g FINAL MAP 9984
g gz;k,f% 5 ;!M 5 8rick comer )y, 2-Sly. wr 8 A 43 RESIDENTIAL AND 4 COMMERCIAL UNIT
3 7.02'[R4](R5}) ’ 5 up, e . MIXED-USE CONDOMINIUM PROJECT
w (747)1R3} . 020" south 77 0.20" ml!h
& | iR Poe peTAlLcn ) DETAL DY of RAK of R0, BEING A SUBDIVISION OF THAT RIEAL PROPERTY
0 S SRT e : - N DESCRIBED N THAT CERTAIN GRANT DEED
[S—-T-YT TN 007 b 50.00" e 50,00" mprrroeo 76,00 ~————n] REGORDED JULY 16, 2018 AS DOCUMENT NUMBER
2 i ®$ \ r A l Z018-639351-00, RECORDER'S OFFIGE OF THE CITY
. . AN FRANCISCO,,
S ~ % AND GOUNTY OF 5.
i € 8. s : ALSO BEING A PORTION OF WESTERN ADDITION
= - BLOGKNO. 473
nH '
mY '
5 15c0 CAUFTRNIA
8% LOMBARD STREET (100.00'WIDE) | ) G 4 O GF S A e
DETAIL "C"
4 GRAPHIC SCALE \ x I S 336 CLAREMONT BLVD, 3TE 1
: . 40 0 200 4o SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94127
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